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WANTED: We're back again, looking for material to
publish in GENERATIONS. We have nearly 1,000
members who live in Canada, the United States and
overseas. S0, GENERATIONS' readers'" interests
are fairly widespread.

We prefer your submissions to be typed or done on
a cuomputer, but this is not absolutely necessary.
Material should be done on 8% x 11 inch paper,

fhite) with a one-inch margin on all four sides.

If you have something you think would interest our
members please send it along for possible

publication. We'll see that you get it back, if
you wishe

Wm P. Kilfoil, editor
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Revolutionary War Rebel - Dr. Phinehas Nevers

The Nevers family of New Brunswick is pre-
Loyalist. Elisha Nevers and his wife Bathsheba
Green, with their sons Phinehas, Samuel and
Jabez, settled in the old “"Township of
Maugerville” on the Saint John River, in Sunbury
County, about 1765. The old Township comprised
the area now known as the Parishes of
Maugerville and Sheffield, in Sunbury County,
and included Oromocto, Middle and Mauger’s
Islands.

Phinehas Nevers was born at Leicester,
Massachusetts, 19 June 17261, and removed from
there to Brunswick, Maine, about 1752. From
Brunswick he came to the Township of Maugerville
about 1764/65, where he was granted Lots 11 and
13 on Oromocto Island 31 Nov 17652,

Phinehas’ wife was Mercy, daughter of William
and Sarah (Sprague) Green. She was born 18 Aug
1731, probably at Malden, Massachusetts,
although it was about that time that her family
moved to Leicester, a small town west of
Worcester, Massachusetts, and she may have been
born there.

Mercy’s father, William Green, was born in
Malden in 1683. He was son of William Green who
was born in Malden in 1661, and his wife Eliza-
beth Hills; grandson of William Green who was
born in England in 1635, and his wife Elizabeth
Wheeler; and great grandson of Thomas Green who
was born in England about 1606, and his wife
Elizabeth, who came to America about 1635 and
lived in Ipswich before moving to Malden, Mass.3
Mercy’s mother, Sarah Sprague, was born in
Malden in 1685. She was daughter of Samuel
Sprague who was born in Malden in 1662, and his
wife Sarah; granddaughter of Lt. Samuel Sprague
who was baptized in Boston in 1631, and his wife
Rebecca Crawford; and great granddaughter of Lt.
Ralph Sprague who was born in England about
1599, and his wife Joanna Warren, who came to
America about 1630 and lived in Malden, Mass.8
Phinehas himself was a medical doctor, probably
the only resident physician in the early years
of the Maugerville colony. He was also a
politian and a military man. He was returned a
member of the Nova Scotia House of Assembly for
Sunbury County in 1768 (New Brunswick being part
of Nova Scotia until 1784), and he was one of
the first magistrates in Sunbury County?. In
Maugerville, he was a member of a committee
chosen 15 Jun 1774 by the newly established

Congregational Church to approach Rev. Seth
Noble, a Westfield, Mass., clergyman, with an
offer to become their pastorS,

Seth Noble was a political activist (as many of
the Congregationalist ministers in New England
were at that time), and in Maugerville he
continued to minister to both the spiritual and
political needs of his congregation. When the
Revolutionary War broke out in 1776 Parson Noble
wrote to the Massachusetts Assembly and offered
the services of the Maugerville citizens for the
cause of American liberty 6. Phinehas Nevers was
closely associated with Rev. Noble, and was a
member of one of his committees in Maugerville
which, on the 14th of May, 1776, adopted among
others a resolution that read:

Resolved that it is our minds desire to submit
ourselves to the government of Massachusetts Bay and
that we are ready with our lives and fortunes to share
with them the event of the present struggle for
liberty, however God in his providence may order it

But bitter humiliation was in store for the
Maugerville committee members. The Nova Scotia
government, in May 1777, sent a force to the
Saint John River under Col. Gould where the
inhabitants were compelled to take an oath of
allegiance to His Majesty King George III, or
leave the country. Col. Gould, on leaving the
river, took with him to Halifax Israel Perley,
who had been clerk of the committee, but
Jonathan Eddy, a native of Norton, Mass., who
had attempted to capture Fort Cumberland in
1776, in company with Rev. Seth Noble and Dr.
Phinehas Nevers, escaped and reached Machias,
Maine, through an inland route.4

In Machias, Col. John Allen was organizing an
expedition for the purpose of taking and holding
possession of the Saint John River on behalf of
the Continental Congress. Jonathan Eddy and
Phinehas Nevers joined him. The expedition left
Machias on the 30th of May, 1777, and reached
the Saint John River June 2nd. Col. Allen went
up the river six miles above Fredericton, where
he established himself. He hoped he could
maintain a position on the river, but when word
of his presence reached Halifax it brought the
British forces down upon him. He and his
expedition were then compelled to retreat to
Machias, going by way of Eel River, twelve miles
below Woodstock, to the St. Croix lakes.4
When the British fleet attacked Machias, in




August, 1777, Phinehas Nevers was present and
acting as Lieut. Colonel in Jonathan Eddy’s
Regiment. Soon after that Dr. Nevers was in
Boston where he wrote a letter, dated 18
September 1777, thanking the Council and House
of Representatives of the State of Massachusetts
Bay

“for the Honor you did me in appointing me Lieut.

Colonel of the Battalion intended to be raised under the

command of Col. Eddy, and more especially foryour late

appointmentasLieut. Coloneloverthetroops orderedto

be raised for the defence of Machias.".
But for some reason, the troops apparently were
not raised, and Col. John Allen in a letter to
the General Court, 12 Oct 1777, said Lieut. Col
Nevers had not yet arrived and he doubted he
would raise his men before the time was out. A
month later, 18 Nov, Col. Allen was still
waiting,”

Later Dr. Nevers and some of his family were
living in what is now the City of Bangor, where
he received a grant of land as a refugee from
Nova Scotia during the Revolutionary War, and
where he pursued his medical profession.”

John Nevers was administrator of his father’s
estate in Bangor, where the Dr. died in October,
1785. An inventory of the estate includes one
thousand acres of wild land granted by
government on the east side of the Penobscot
River; a dwelling house, unfinished; a barn
frame partly covered; some medicines, and a few
other items. The inventory does not reflect the
estate of a wealthy man.”

Phinehas’ son, Samuel Nevers, remained in
Maugerville, and his widow, Mercy Nevers,
returned after his death to live near Samuel
there. His son John Nevers also returned from
Bangor and lived in the Parish of Douglas, York
County, N.B,, and some descendants of his son
Elisha Nevers lived at Prince William, in York
Co., New Brunswick.
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I of Beaver .Harbor, New Brunswick, Canada

By
Theodore C. Ho]mes5
41 Woodmont St., Portland, Maine, 04102

John Holmes

In my family, the earliest Holmes ancestor I have been able to
trace is John Holmes'. My first knowledge of this forebear came
from a book of genealogies for the area in New Brunswick where he
once lived. The volume states that he was born in Ireland in 1776
and that his mother was a Rutledge'.

For the past few years I have searched for more information,
trying to find out where he came from; the names of his parents, a
record of his death and where he was buried, etc. So far, I have
been unsuccessful.

I have chased down a number of clues which exist in family
letters and there are a few family legends. One story says that
John Holmes' 1ived in Ireland where his father bought 1inen for the
Crown. His mother died and his father married again. John didn’t
like his stepmother and ran away to sea. His ship came to America
and he met his future wife while going ashore for water on the
coast of Maine. Another version of the legend is that his family
moved from England to Ireland where his father was employed, John
enlisted in the Royal navy and deserted ship while in Canada.
Although such tales may or may not be true, they add interest to
the family story.

An obituary and biographical sketch of a grandson of John
Holmes' states that he was a native of Ireland and an early settler
of Machias, Maine* . An old family Jletter claims that another
grandson, my grandfather Mayrice Ho]mesﬁ, declared that John Holmes!
came from Northern Ireland’ and the New Brunswick census of 1?51
for Charlotte County t%]]s that his national origin was Irish.

I have John Holmes'’ family Bible which was published in 1798.
In it, handwritten on a blank page, is the date of his birth which
appears to be, December 25, 1774. The 1last digit 1in the
handwritten year of birth in the Bible is not perfectly legibie.
This date; however, differs from the birthdate given in the book of

'Barto, Martha Ford, Passamaquoddy Genealogies of West Isle
Families, p. 107.

’Biographical Review 1898, Vol. XXIX, p. 679, Maine Historical
Society, Portland, Me. Also see Eastport Sentinel, February 12,
1908.

SLetter from Mildred Holmes4 to Katherine (Holmes) Sne]Iﬂ
October 1, 1964, Theodore C. Holmes Collection.

4'_I'__L\_e New Brunswick Census of 1851, Charlotte County, New
Brunswick, Canada, Vol. I, p. 81,




genea]ogies.5 In the Bible, no hint is given as to his national
origin although his last name is spelled "Holms," without an "e.”

A major obstacle in searching for more facts about this man
have been the many John Holmeses I find wherever I 1look. For
example, the Federal census for Maine for the year 1800 1ists nine
John Hg]meses, four of them in Washington county, where_he may have
lived. The 1798 Direct Tax list for Massachusetts’ contains
three John Holmeses for the Machias, Maine area and the Register of
Deeds office in both Machias, Maine and St. Andrews, New Brunswick,
Canada, include deeds and records of land transactions between a
few John Holmeses and other parties.8

Several Holmes fam'i]'ie§ moved from Scarborough, Maine to
Machias, Maine in the 176Q’s’ and old Scarborough church records
dating back to the 1740’s'" contain John Holmeses, but I haven’t
yet been able t? make a connection. Early marriage records for
Machias, Maine,1 also include John Holmeses, none of whom seem
to be my ancestor.

An old account book for the Columbia, Maine-Machias area,
"Ledger A-1769,"12 contains the record of a "John Holms"” who from
1783 to 1786 was purchasing corn, flour, milk, pans, rum, a
"speling book," one half interest in "afishing boat,"” etc. from a
trader named John Bucknam. This John Holmes may have been the
father of my ancestor. Furthermore, my ancestor’s future father-in-
law, Andrew “Angus” McDonald had an account in the same book.

The earliest authentic record in Maine that I have found
for John Holmes' is his marriage intentions with Lydia McDaniel

5Barto, op. cit., p. 107.

61800 census of Maine, p. 46. Maine Historical Society,

Portland, Maine.

11798 Direct Tax List for Massachusetts. Microfiilm pp. 58,
60, 62. Maine Historical Society, Portland, Maine.

3ngigggnwgf Deeds Office, Machias, Me. Vols. 1, 2, 4, 5, 9,
11, 15, 16, 19. Register of Deeds Office, St. Andrews, New
Brunswick, Book U, p. 780, Book E, p. 326, Vol. 2, p. 462.

gDrisko, George W., History of Machias, Maine, Press of The
Republican, Machias, Me., 1904, pp. 465-466.

10Becords of the Second Congregational Church in_Scarborough,
Maine, Organized November 7, 1744. Maine Historical Society,
Portland, Maine.

"Machias Maine Marriages, (1767-1827) p. 7, Maine Historical
Society, Portland, Maine.

”quQer“Am:uj769, John Bucknam Drisko, 2701 Chain Dam Road,
Easton, Pa., 18042.




whose last name in other documents is sometimes McDonald. (Maybe
because in the Scottish clan system McDaniel is a family name and
McDonald is the clan name). Their intent to marry was recorded on
January 13, 1798 in the town books of Columbia, Ma'ine.3

Although I have found no evidence of their marriage, other
records show that John Holmes'’ wife, Lydia, was the daughter of
Andrew "Angus” McDonald and Anne (Hicks) McDonald. They were
settlers at Pleasant River in the early 1760’s.'* Pleasant River
(now Columbia, Maine), ;s near the coast and about twenty miles
west of Machias, Maine.'

According to the 1851 census for Charlotte County, New
Brunswick, John Holmes' went to New Brunswick around 1800. Day
books, family letters, gravestones and genealogies indicate that he
and his wife, Lydia, raised a family of eight children in the town
of Beaver Harbor, New Brunswick. It is said that they 1lived near
the sea in a cove called Back Beach.!® A few survivors of a Quaker
colony were also living in the town at that time.

I have discovered 1little about the personality of this
ancestor, although a family letter says that he was called "Irish
Jack” and was very stubborn - so stubborn that he would stand in
the middle of the road when a horse apd wagon came along and would
make the driver turn out for him. Day book records of his
purchases at island trading places in Passamaquoddy Bay reveal that
he liked a drink of rum and it has been written that a grandson
once went with him to Eastport, Maine in his boat.

I am quite sure that John Holmes was a fisherman. Accounts in
the old day book records confirm that he was trading fish for goods
from 1818 to 1823 at two different trading stations on the islands
of Pope’s Folly and Indian Island in Passamaquoddy Bay. Some of
the items which he received in exchange for cod fish and scale fish

Bcolumbia, Maine Vital Records, Microfilm photographed by the
Genealogical Society, Salt Lake City, Utah. See also The Bangor
Historical Magazine, Vol. IV, p. 18.

WRecords of Joseph Pierpont, _agent for_John C._Jones., esq.,
The Essex Institute, Salem, Ma. Copy in Maine DAR Records, 1970.

SAndrew "Angus” McDonald is also named as an early settler in
A History of Columbia and Columbia Falls, by Nancy Greene and
Clarence Drisko, p. 5. The McDonald family is described in Early
Jonesport Families, by Leonard Tibbetts and Darryl Lamson, pp. 124-
126.

6l etter from Mildred Holmes' to Katherine (Holmes) Snel]ﬁ
October 1, 1964. Theodore C. Holmes Collection.

”Letter from Mildred Holmes! to Katherine (Holmes) Snelﬁ,
October 1, 1964. Theodore C. Holmes Collection.




were: meal, rum, pork, tea, tobacco, molasses, boys sﬂoes, "Sundry
goods, " "Sett Cupps and Saucers,” rigging and nails.

In my search, I have also reasoned that he may have been the
son of a Loyalist who emigrated to Canada after the Revolutionary
war since many of the original settlers in that part of New
Brunswick went there after the conflict as followers of the Crown.
The National Archives of Canada has military records for several
John Holmeses who served with the British during the Revolutionary
War,19 and the Department of Natural Resources for the Province of
New Bruns“ick has land grants which were acquired by a few John
Ho]meses.2

An 1843 petition for land at Beaver Harbor by a John Holmes
reads:

"To His Excellency Sir W.M.G. Colebrooke, K.H., Lieutenant
Governor and Commander in Chief of the Province of New Brunswick.
The Petition of John Holmes Humbly Sheweth
That he is a British Subject, and desirous of purchasing for actual
settlement 100 acres of Crown land situated as follows:

In Pennfield, Charlotte County and being the ungranted lots nos.
23, 25, 26, 27, 40 and 41 in the extent of Ten acre lots at Beaver
Harbor and to adjoin lands located to Peter McCurdy there being no
improvements thereon. Agreeably to the Regulations passed in
Council on the .11th May 1843.

And as in duty bound will ever pray. (signed) John Holmes. "?!

The above peti?ion no doubt was subm;tted either by my
ancestor, John Holmes', or his son, John Holmes". Lot number 23 was
originally granted to a William Holmes but it appears that he never
claimed it nor occupied it; therefore, it probably reverted to the
Crown. Land grant records at the Department of Natural Resources
for the Province of New Brupswick, reveal that, in 1852, my
greatgrandfather, 5ewis Holmes‘’ acquired some of these lots: nos.
25, 27, 40 and 41.%% Lewis Holmes’ was the husband of Mary Cross,

18Barto, Glenna, Leonardville, Deer Island, New Brunswick.
Chaffey Trading Station Day Book and Pope’s Folly Day_Book. Also

for photocopies of John Holmes' trading accounts see Theodore C.
Holmes collection.

Ottawa, Canada.

20Department of Natural Resources, Crown Lands Office,
Fredericton, New Brunswick. Land Grant Listing, Volumes: A, 1, 2,
7, 8, 11, 134, 153, 201.

2 and Grant Petitions, Microfilm F-4230, Provincial Archives
of New Brunswick, Fredericton, New Brunswick.

”g;ggg,nagfggggggmufjan No. 166, Department of Natural
Resources, Crown Lands Office. Fredericton, New Brunswick.




daughter of Christopher Cross and granddaughter of Elias Wright 5
one of the directors of a Quaker colony at Beaver Harbor in 1785.2

A few years ago 1 discovered that replicas of town records
existed for the Parish of Pennfield, New Brunswick, for the years
1820 to 1822. Beaver Harbor is located in this Parish. The old
papers contain a proper&y valuation for citizens in the Parish who
were liable for taxes.? My ancestor, John Ho]mes', is named in
them and his property in 1820 is described as four acres of
cleared land and one Cow. His assessment for taxes appears in
other pages of the document and his name is among a 1list of
citizens of the parish who are liable for their share of statute
Tabor on a town road.

Lydia, wife of John Ho1mes', died at Beaver Harbor in 1844,
She was buried in a cemetery in Pennfield. A gravestone marks her
burial place and the epitaph reads: "The memory of Lydia wife of
John Holmes who died Feb. 10, 1844 in the 62nd year of her age.

John Holmes', seems to have 11ved his final years with gs
daughter, Catherine (Holmes) F?ley , and her family in Pennfield®.
According to a genealogy book®, he probably died in 1859 but I
have not found an official ob1tuary, place of burial nor
gravestone.

Although a relatively poor fisherman, owning but "Four acres
of land and a cow,” the wealth of this ancestor, John Holmes'’
seems to have been his family since among his descendents are
pioneers 1in manufacturing, doctors, sea captains, engineers,
college professors, statisticians and librarians.

My hope is, that one day another relative or descendent will
continue the search for answers to the unsolved mystery of my
“number 1" ancestor.

23Ganong Papers, Box 33, Book of Proceedings of the Society of

Friends_or Quakers who §gptled at Pennfleld Char]otte County 1in
1783, New Brunswick Museum Archives, St. John, New Brunsw1ck Also
see B1ggraph1ca1 Sketches of Loya11sts of the American Revolution,

by Lorenzo Sabine, Vol.II, p. 460. T

24Ganong Papers, Box 33, New Brunswick Museum Archives, St.
John, New Brunswick.

25m§_.!!ew_argn_sw_i.gk Census of 1851, Charlo ounty, p. 81.

26Barto, op. cit., p. 107.
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| Just Another Cemetery That Time Forgot |

by Daniel F. Johnson, C.G. (Canada)

The location of the old Wark Family burial ground in lower Andover, Victoria County was known
(until now) to only a few people. The property, more recently known to local inhabitants as the Luke Coté
property, appears to be a grant of land originally granted to David Wark. (David Wark appears on the
cadastral map but his name is not listed in the Crown Land Index Book). The burial ground is not easy
to pinpoint. Generally speaking the farm is some distance from the junction of the lower Andover road exit
to the Trans Canada Highway. Proceeding northward from this junction following the Trans Canada, the
searcher must turn on the first dirt road to the right. This dirt road runs the extent of the Coté property
ending near the driveway to the house. The grave site is nearer the T.C. Highway , on the right side of
the dirt road. It is nestled behind a small knoll heavily bushed and completely overgrown with thorns.
Although the last death recorded on any stone was 1930, the site has escaped vandalism and the white
slab stones are in excellent condition, having some natural protection from wind and rain. Only one of
the eight gravestones has fallen, presently lying flat with face upward. The inscriptions on this stone are
clear. The stones form a horseshoe pattern. Interested researchers, before visiting this site, should obtain
permission of the owner as the cemetery rests on private land. It is interesting to note that stone #3 was
engraved by J.& R. Milligan. If the stone had been engraved and brought up river from Saint Johniin 1846,
it may have been brought by steamboat as far as Woodstock, but it would have then been necessary to
use tow boats, probably horse drawn, to bring the stone the remainder of the way.

Land Petitions show that David Wark and his son John moved to Andover Parish, then part of
Carleton County in 1825 where they purchased a milling operation from Robert and William Murphy.
According to the 1851 Census for Lower Andover or Tomlinson Settlement, James, Jacob, Martha, Lilly
Ann, John and Joseph Wark arrived in New Brunswick in May 1823.

1. (small white slab, willow tree engraving)
In Memory of / James / Wark, / who died / Dec. 13, 1871 / aged 65 y'rs / Blessed are the dead
/ which die in the Lord

2. (white slab, inscription of leaves), slightly tilted by sunken ground underneath
In Memory of / Lillie Ann / Wark / who died / July 11, 1870, / aged 56 yr's / Blessed are the dead
/ who die in the Lord

3. (white slab, rose bud inscription) laying flat on ground face up
(stone cutter: J.& R. Milligan, St. John, N.B.)
In Memory of / David Wark / died 7th Jan. 1846 / aged 72 years / Also / Lillie / His wife / Died 30th
Oct. 1829 / Aged 51 years.

4. (white column with ornamental vase attached to top)
(face, South side) Sarah / beloved wife of / John Wark / died / Oct. 28, 1874 / aged 55 yr's /
Asleep in Jesus / Blessed Sleep
(right side) John Wark / died / June 20, 1877 / Aged 77 yrs / Blessed are the dead that / die in
the Lord
(back) Robert / died / April 1872 / aged 21 yrs / Eliza / died / July 1872/ aged 17 yrs / James /
died / July 1874 / aged 10 yrs / Rachael / died / Dec. 1878 / aged 18 yrs / beloved / children of

/ John & Sarah / Wark
5. (gray granite, large)

WARK / Daniel Wark / 1852-1925 / Annie Wark / 1868-1930
6. (stone apparently of mixed composition)

David A. (carved on top of stone) (face) son of / Daniel & Annie / Wark / died June 11, 1885 / £.
1 y'r [1 mon.] verse

7. (white slab, unique stone structure)
In Memory of (arched) / James H. / died Apr. 18, 1859 / £t 5yrs / David J. / died Apr. 27, 1863
|/ £ t 14 yrs 1 mo. / Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord

8. (white slab)
WARK / Eliza Wark / 1823-1878 / Joseph Wark / 1808-1894

HRWKHRKKEERHRRKIR KRR ERRKKR
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Banbridge & District

’ 4 Historical

=5 Society

Compilationof @WNe  FBanbridge Clronicle,

BANBRIDGE
HERITAGE
DEVELOPMENT LTD.

01d Technical Building
Downshire Road
Banbridge

The Banbridge and District Historical Society is now in a
position to offer m=mbership to overseas correspondents who
have expressed an interest in the Banbridge area. The
membership fee is £5which will coversthe price of the annual
journal (the first Bsue of which is now available),
subsequent posters, information about forthcoming events

and developments, and all pstage costs.

The Banbridge Heritage Development Co. is a company set up
by the Historical Society, it aim is to compile an index
of information contained in editions of the Banbridge
Chronicle since shortly after its inception in 1870, the
idea being to make this information readily available to
students, researchers, local historians and any other
interested garties by placing it in local schools and
libraries. The company also include a genealogy section
who are in the process of compiling a data base for parish
valuation and census records, etce.

Should you be interested in becoming a member of our
society please send a cheque or money order to-

Gordon Lyle, Three Gables,28, Edenordinary Road, Banbridge,
Co. Bown. IRELAND.

I I I I 6 36 326 2 I H M H I AN N

Project Co-ordinators : DAVID GRIFFIN, HUBERT MARTIN, FRANK DOWNEY.
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The Stilwell Story (cont'd)
6th Generation

3 ]
120. Nora® Maude Stilwell ¢Arthur® David" Nichalas® David?® John )
b. 1913, m. Raymond Redvers Patrick. Issue Patrick:

312. i. Ruth Gail) b. 1939

123. Lois® Josephine McCurdy (Ri.:har‘d'5 Eleie® William® Dauid2
John') b. in Bayham Township, Elgin County, Ontario 29 Nov. 1894,
d. 26 May 1948. She m, 21 Dec. 1915, Clayton Edward Godby, b. 3!
August 187_, s/o George Henry & Elva Geneva (Wilson) Godby. She
supported the family by teaching school, Issue Godby b. Elgin
County, Ontario:

313, i. Beatrice Evilene: b. 10 July 1917 at Richmond
314, ii. William Wright, b. 2 March 1919 at Richmond
315, iii. Charlotte, b, & July 1921 at Aylmer

316. iv. Vera Barbara, b, 17 Sept 1923, Barham

317, v, Gordon Harold, b. 18 Nov. 1928 at Vienna

124. Vera® Clare McCurdy (Richard” Elsie® William® David® John')
b. in Bayham Township, Eigin County, Ontario 1897, d. 2 July 1978.
She m. 30 March 1923, John Duncan Stewart, a farmer near Eden, b.
1897, d. 1954, <0 Walter Stewart. Both buried at Eden. Issue
Stewart:

318. i. Gordon Paul, b. at St. Thomas 17 Jan. 1940

125.‘ Everett‘ Austin McCurdy (Richard® Elsie® William® David?
John') b. 18 Sept. 1898 in Bayham Township, Ontario,

d. 29 June 19485 with burial at Eden, He m. 13 Auqust 1928 at Eden,
Opal Lorena Wilson, b. 20 Feb. 1907 at Eden, d’o Joseph Edgar &
Effie (Ryan) Wilson, Issue McCurdy:

7
319. i. Ronald Edqar, b. at Tillsonburg 29 May 1930

126. Aileen® Adele McCurdy (Richard® Elsie® William® David® Johm)
b. 1!l April 1900 in Bayham Township, Elgin County, Ontario, d. 30
March 1982. She m. ca. 24 Nov. 1927, Robert Bruce Wilson by whem
she had no issue. lssue McCurdy by Harries W. Williams, b. 1897,
d. 1940, s/o George Fillmore & Ermina J. ¢Harries) Williams, A}l 3
buried at St, Luke“s Cemetery, Vienna. George ran a store at
Vienna. Later resided at Ottawa, working for Supertest QOil:

7
320. 1. lva Marcellette, b. 12 Sept. 1919
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127. Harley® Willis McCurdy (Richard® Elsie® William®> David™ John)
b. at Houghton Township, Norfolk County, Ontario 25 Aprail 1902,
d. 11 June 1973. He m. (1) 15 March 1929, Ruby Jenkins, b. at
Thamesford 11 August ca 1892, d. 2 April 1945 at Corinth, d/o
Charles & (Baker) JenKins; (2) Pearl Janet (Milne) Glover ot
Port Stanley. Issue McCurdy:

321. i, Frederick, b. 19/20 Jan.1930, Tillsonburg
322, ii. Robert James, b. at Corinth 12 August 1932

128. Leo® Clinton McCurdy (Richard® Elsie* William® David” John ')
b. at Vienna, Ontario 19 June 1906, d. 20 Dec. 1971 at Corinth
with burial at Richmond. He m. 31 May 1928 at Eden, Emily Beemer,
b. 16 March 1908 in Bayham Township, d/o Cecil & Lillie (Milmine)
Beemer. lssue McCurdy:

i. Leo Densmore? b, at St. Thomas 2! Dec. 1933.
He is married with 2 adopted children. Res:
Frankford, Ontario

323. ii. Penelope Yvonne, b. at Corinth 16 May 1933
324, iii. Jack Clinton, b, at Ingersol} z8 Sept. 1937
3235. iv. Debra Ann, b. at Tillsonburg 15 Nov. 1933

130, Samuel® Dinsmore France (Ethel® Elsie® William® David®
John') b. at Clear Creek, Ontario 15 August 1902, m. at Toronto 24
June 1926, Grace Evelyn Fitzsimons, d/o Henry & Mary (Younger)
Fitzsimons. Samuel was a Baptist minister serving pastorates in
Ontario, Issue France:

326, i. Betty Ruth, b. at Tillsonburg, 1927

131. Harris Earl® McCurdy CHolland® Elsie® William® Lavid® John')
b. in Bayham Township, Ontario 8 Dec. 1896, d. 20 Dec. 19749 with
burial at St. LuKes Cemetery, Vienna., He m. Florence Marlatt, d/o
John & Nellie (Tribe) Marlatt. Earl operaied sawmills, losing a
leg years ago in the process.

Res: Vienna. Issue McCurdy:

327. i. Robert Earlz'b. 16 April 1922

328. ii. Sheldon Austin, b. 9 August 1923
329. -iii. Ralph lvan, b, 3 Dec. 1924

330. iv. Marjorie Florence, b. | Sept, 1928
331. v. Harold Arthur, b. 2] Dec. 1930

132. William Kenneth® McCurdy Holland® Elsie® william’ David®
John') b. 2 May 1900 in Bayham Township, Ontario, on the south 1/2
of 1ot 24 on the 2nd concession. He m. 2] Auqust 1930 at Toronto,
Violet Lela Hazen, b. 10 Jan, 1907 in Houghton Township, NorfolkK
County, Ontario, d. at Charlton 12 May 1952, of cancer, with
burial at Cultus, Houghton Township. She was d/o Harry & Wealthy
(Wilkins) Hazen of.Houghton. Kenneth was an industrial arts
teacher in Ottawa, and did much gunsmithing on the side, Issue

McCurdy:
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7
332, . Archie Keirth, b. at Toronto | August 1931
333. ii. Rose Walter, b. at Ottawa & Oct. 1939

133, Burton6 Adelbert McCurdy (Holland® 515194 William’ David?
John') b. in Bayham TYownship, Ontario 14 Nov. 1903, m., Phyllis Amy
Doward, b. at Brantford 3 July 1911, d/o Frank & Amy (Nash)
.Doward. Res: Putnam, Ontario. Issuve McCurdy:

7
334. i. Vincent Martin, b. at Mimico 24 Oct. 1935
33S5. ii. Donald Burton, b. at Tillsonburg 15 Aug. 1944

134. Vivian® Gladys McCurdy (Holland” Evsie® William® Davig?
John') b. 23 July 1905 in Bayham Township, Ontario, m. 15 April
1927, Harley Howey, a lumber dealer in Eden, b. 19 March 1899, d.
2% June 1956, </0 James Watson & Margaret (Baldwin) Howey. Res:
Eden, later Tillsonburg. lssue Howey:

(. boy, stillborn

336. ii. Marion Grace, b. 10 March 1930
337, iii. Marjorse Elaine, b. 25 July 193}
338. 1v. Margaret June, b. 28 June 1933

135. John® "Jack® Bruce McCurdy (Holland® Elsie® William? Davig?
John'y b. 12 May 1919 in Bayham Township, Ontario, d. 13 Dec.
1977. He m. Marie Robbins or Robins who d. 1949. Res: Simcoe,
later Lions Head. lscue tHcCurdy b. at Simcoe:

7
339. i. John Albert, b, 27 Jan. 1945
340, ii. Robin Harris, b. 15 Sept. 1944
.. b , 5 .4 ... 3 .2
136, William® Dinsmore McCurdv {John” Elsie” William~ David

Jehn ) b, 4 June 1906 at Griswold, Manitoba, d. 24 April 1245 as
the result of an accident. He m. il Dec. 1928, Mary Jane Stephen
Andrews, b, Ellon, Aberdeenshire, Scotland ¢ June 1904, d. 28 Feb.,
1980. Issue McCurdy b, at Veteran, Alberta:

i. Alexander Dinsmore? b. 29 Apei1l 1931,
d. 29 Jan., 1973, unm. .
ii. Lloyd Moore, b. 1! Dec. 1933, unm.
341, iii. Lorraine May Elizabeth, b. 5 May 1939

2 r,

128, Helen6 McCurdy ¢John”® Elcie Wiltliam® David™ John )

b. at Veteran, Alberta ? Sept, 1920, m. Clyde Peterson late 1940,
dired Nov. or Dec. 1973, lssue Peterson b. Alberta:

342, 1. Marguerite Elizabeth? b. Calgary 3 Sept 1942,
May have m. a Samuel Cardwell, an Indian.
Untraced since 12 Sept. 1973.
343. it, John Harold, b. at Calgary 21 Nov. 1943. Unm.
Res: Toronto? .
1ii. Albert Christian, b. 19 Nov. 1944, d. unm,
skydiving 1n Oregon S Feb, 1974
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344, iv. Jean Hazel, b. at Calgary 19 Oct. 1949
v. Robert Alexander, b. at Ponoko 3 April 1951,
d. unm. 30 Sept. 1974 by suicide

!
139. lrene6 McCurdy (Samuet® Elsie® uilliam3 David® John')

b. 1915 at Memphis, Tennessee, m. Dudley Bryan, a tax: driver,
Res: Little Rock, Arkansas. Issue Bryan, order uncertain:

3435, i Paulz I child in France by WW2 m,
344, ii. Eugene

347. iii. Phil

348. iv. Marguerite

349, v. Samue)

140. Samuel Normané McCurdy (Samuel® Elsije? William’ David*®
John ') b. 10 March 1917 at Memphis, Tennessee, m. Marguerite
Louise David, b. 29 July 1916 at Nashville, d/o 0. B. & Maggie

¢ ___ ) Davis. Issue McCurdy b. at Memphis:
350. i. Marguerite Louisez b, 29 Jan., 1938, unm.
351. ii. Norman Samuel, b. 4 Oct, 1940
332. iii. Douglas Arnold, b. 9 Dec. 1942

141. Elsie Ruth® Horley (Rachel” Elsie® William® David® John '
b. at Barham, Ontario 21 MNov, 1914, d. at Vienna, Ontario 14 Nov.
1987 with burial there in St. Luke’s Cemetery, She m. 27 March
1937, Lawrence Earl Vaughan, b. at Houahton 30 March 1910, s/0

Charles Edwin & Erie Belle (Reid) Vaughan. Res: Vienna, Ilssue
Vaughan:

353, i. Harvey] b. 7 June 1938, lives home, unm.

142. Donna® Irene Horley (Rachel” . Elsie? William? DauidL John')
b. 7 August 1918 at Bayham Township, Ontario, d. at London 24
August 1970. She m. Robert LaForge 21 Sept. 1937, b. 28 Auqust
1918 in Saskatchewan, d. at Tillsonburg ¢ Jan, 1981, s/o0 Samuel &
Martha ¢ ___ ) LaForge. Both Donna and Robert are buried at
Norwich. Issue LaForge:

354, i. Gwen lola, b. 1S Nov. 1938

355. ii. Richard Owen, b. & Oct. 1939

354. iii. Iris Carlene, b. 22 April |94}

357. iv, Martha Louise, b. 13 July 1942

358. v. Hugh Crossley, b. 25 Jan. 1944

359. vi. Robert Earl, b, 29 Sept. 1945

340. vii. Clifford Allen Verne, b. 21 Aug. 1946
381, wiii. Yiolet Easter, b. 4 Dec. 1947

362. ix., Sylvia Fern, b, 14 Jan 1949 at Hamil ton

343. x. Lela Melody, b. 28 March 195¢
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143. Dorothy® Elizabeth Horley (Rachel’ Elsie William’ David?
John') b. in Bayham Township, Ontario 7 August 1918, m, (1) Howard
Leroy Butcher, s/o0 Jeremiah Butcher, (2) Howard Buckley. Issue
Butcher:

3449. i. Glenn Harvey? b, 26 Dec. 1938

3435. ii. Rachel Elizabeth, b. é Oct. 1940, Port Burwell
3446. iii. Frank Howard, b. Tillsonburg 14 July [948

347. iv, Carl Keith, b. at Ingersoll 26 August 1949
368. v. Ruth Katherine, b. Ingersoll 23 March 1954
349. vi,. Laura Louise, b. at Woodstock 26 Oct. 19358

: !
144. Ethel® Marie Horley (Rachel® Elsie” William® David® John )
b. 1n Bayham Township, Ontario 15 May 1920, m. Ronald May who was
"deceased for some years" in 1987. Res: Cardston, Alberta. Issue
Hay:

370. i. Garnet Ronald, b. at Sarnia

371. 1i, Veronica Lynn

372, 11i, Stanley Errol, 1l Jan. 1944 at St., Catherines
373. tv. Leo Leighton, b. 10 Jan. 1950 at Port Rowan
374, v. Robert Bruce

375. vi. Lance Marcel

376. vii. Lois Janet

145. UWinnifred® Ecker <William® Rebecca' Wiltiam® David John‘)
b. 1908, m. Byron Sharp. Issue Sharp:

377, 1. John Henry: b. 1929
144, Minnieb Ecker <William® Rebeccaq Willram® Davidl JohJ)
b, 1909, m. Phitlip Vaughan. Issue Yaughan:

378. i. Jack, b. 1527

379. ii. Harry, b, 1929

380. iii. Leslie, b. 1930

381. iv., Phillip, b. 1932

382. v. Ronald, b. 1933

383. vi, Helen, b. 1933

384, vii. George, b. 1936

385. wviii. Gary, b, 1937

!
149. Pearlb EcKer (anlnams Rebeccak uilliam) Dauidl John )
b. 1915, m. 1) Clyde Ashburn, <2) George Stevenson. Issue
Ashburn:

386. i, Harold, b. 1932
387. 1i. Harvey, b, 1934
- b , 1 4 .3 2 !
150. Fay '~ Ecker *William” Rebecca William™ Cavid Jchn 2 b,

1919, m. John Marshman. Issue Marshman:

7
388. 1. Josephine, b. 1934
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153, WVera Woolley (Tessas Rebecca” willnam, Oavid Johr >
b. 1900, m. Russell Jamieg<on. lssue Jamieczon:

[ Douglas? b. 1920, d., 1923
389, ii. Doris, b. 1922
3%90. iit. Marie, b. 1924
391, s, Clair, b. 1924

6 5 4 . . 3 < U
154, Bruce Woolley (Tessa Rebecca William™ David John )
1902, m., Winnifred Butcher., Issue Woolley:

7
372, i. Keith, b, 1?24
393. ii. Harold, b. 1927

394. iit., Doreen, b. 1931

b.

b , .5 4 .. 3 o2 [
155. PRussell O0‘Meal (Elwin” Sarah William™ David John ) b.

1900, m, Velma Garbutt. lssue 0’Neal:

7
393, i. ldamae, b, 1725
3%4. ii. Bruce, b. 1927
397, vii. Marilyn, b, 1930
398. iv., Ruth Ann, b, 1937

6 5 Ao 3 o2 !
158. Carl” Panks (Pearl” Sarah William™ David John ) b. 1901,

m. Ruth Tanner. Issue Fanks:

399. i. Harold! b. 1925
400G . ii. James, b. 1929

6 , s 4 . 1 3 ., 2 !
161. Edna F, Shattuck <Alberta” Andrew William™ David  John 1

b. 1893, m. Jacob Picard. Issue Picard:

7
401. i. Marie, b. 1914
402. ii. Barbara, b. 1918

-] 5 . 3 i
162, George N. Shattuck (Alberta’ Andrew” William~ David  John

b, 1894, m. Frieda Brisbell. Issue Shattuck:
. 7
403, i. Alice, b. 1922

4 2
163, Grace® A. Shaltuck (Alberta’ Andrew William’ David
b. 1998, m. Walter Pink. Issue Pink:

404, i. Charles, b. 1924
405. ii. Joyce, b. 1924

6 5 A3 L2
1644, Laura U. Shattuck (Alberta  Andrew William David
b. 1901, m. Raymond Primeau. lssue Primeau:

06 . . Janet) b. 1529
407, ii. Rocky, b. 1933
408. iti. Del Mar, b. 1935

1
Jdohn )

{
John )
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2
165. Carl® L. Shattuck (Alberta® Andrew® William® David  John')
b. 1905, m. Doris Sawtell. Issue Shattuck:

7
409. i. Lorraine, b. 1925

166. Eva® Stilwell (Loren® Andrew® William® David® John')
b. 1908, m. Louis Lehrman. Issue Lehrman:

410, 1. Helen Louise? b. 1928
411. ii. Kenneth Louis, b, 1930

|
167. Olive® Stilwell (Loren® Andrew William® David® John )
b. 1914, m. Vincent L. Cushman. Issue Cushman:

412. i. Dolores Jean, b. 1931

168., William® Andrew Stilwell (Clarences Andrew william3 Davidz
John ) b. 1903, m., Marie Desgagnes. Issue Stilwell:

413, ' Rainey? b. 1932
414, ii. Shirley, b, 1938

176. William® A. Meston (William® Olive® William” David® John')
b. 1907, m. ¢1) Mildred Saunders, (2) Bernadine Graflage. Issue
Meston, ii by (2):
7
415. i. William A. 111, b, 1930
414. ii. Thomas G. b. 1934

2 {
178. Leo® Stilwell (Nicholas® Elwin® William® David™ John ) b.
1903, m. Audrey Clarke. Issue Stilwell:

a17. i. Grace, b. 1927
418.  ii. Marilyn, b. 1932
419. iii. Janet, b. 1937

179. Treva® Ilene Stilwell (Nicholas® Elwin® William® David®
John') b. Tillsonburg 6 August 1910, d at Eden 21 Oct. 1974, m. 8
Dec. 19__ at St, Catherines, Charles James Ketchabaw, b. ¢ Oct.
1909 at Maple Grove, s/o FranKk & Adeline (Kennedy) Ketchabaw.
Issue Ketchabaw:

420. i Doris: twin b. 29 July 1932 at Eden
421, ii. Donna, twin, b. 29 July 1932 at Eden
422. iii. Charles Elwin, b, 1933

423, iv, Mary Lou, b. 1937

[ 5 T . 3 L2 I,
180. Velma® Kennedy {Lula® Elwin" William~ David” John )
b. 1907, m. Charles Wingate. Issue Wingate:

424. i. Robert, b. 1931
425.  ii. Roy, b. 1934
426. iii. Elwin, b. 1935
427. iv. Lyle, b, 1937
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NEW BRUNSWICK NATIVES IN WEST SHORE OF GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN 1800’s

The following data is the contribution of Warren H. Hasty, 4632 Zenith Ave.
So., Minneapolis, MN 55410. It was compiled from the Commemorative Biographical

Brown, QOconto, Marinette and Florence by J. H. Beers, Chicago, IL, 1896.

ARMSTRONG, William born 14 January 1821, Bathurst, N.B., Canada; son of William
and Sarah (Ellis) Armstrong, natives respectively of Aberdeen, Scotland and
Londonderry, Ireland; married 25 March 1851, Rebecca ROGERS, a native of Nova
Scotia; daughter of David and Hannah (Hadley) Rogers.

BROWN, Thomas W. born 1861, New Brunswick, Canada; son of John and Jane (Dickie)
Brown, natives of New Brunswick of Scotch ancestry; married 1882 in Marinette,

Wisconsin to Ella WHITE, born Sturgen Bay, Wisconsin; daughter of Parker and
Emily (Crushein) White.

COOK, Angus born 1843, New Brunswick, Canada; son of Daniel and Mary (McDonald)
Cook, both natives of Scotland; married 1872 at Marinette, Wisconsin to
Elizabeth SWALWELL, a native of Ontario, Canada; daughter of John and Elizabeth
(Johnston) Swalwell.

COLTER, G. Fred M.D. born 1864, York Co., New Brunswick; son of James and
Victoria (Long) Colter, natives of Canada; grandson of Alexander Colter, who was
born in County Donegal, Ireland; married 1893 at Marinette, Wisconsin, Marie
Louise LAING, born in Wisconsin; daughter of Alexander Laing, a native of
Scotland.

COOK, Daniel born 1835, New Mills, Restigouche Co., N.B., Canada; son of Daniel
and Mary (McDonald) Cook, both natives of Scotland; married 28 September 1882,
Catherine WILSON, born in Gefle, Sweden; daughter of Adolph and Martha
(Normount) Wilson.

COOK, James born 15 January 1836, New Brunswick, Canada, died 1 June 1874 in
Marinette, Wisconsin; son of Daniel and Mary (McDonald) Cook; married 19 October
1870, Mary J. SWALWELL.

COOK, John born 1849, New Mills, Restigouche Co., N.B., Canada; son of Daniel
and Mary (McDonald) Cook; married July 1879 at Marinette, Wisconsin, Nellie
Agnes HALRON of Wisconsin; daughter of James and Margaret (Maney) Halron.

X
HALLETT, C. A. born 10 April 1852, Harland, New Brunswick; son of Joseph and
Elizabeth (Smith) Hallett, both born in New Brunswick and were of English
ancestry; married 4 July 1882 at Ripon, Wisconsin to Imogene CRAWFORD, born in
Fond du Lac County, Wisconsin; daughter of James and Catharine (Ray) Crawford,
who were born in Scotland.

JOHNSTONE, George T. born 1848, New Brunswick, Canada; son of Thomas and Mary
(Halliday) Johnstone; married 3 May 1876, Frankie Mary PLACE; daughter of Anson
and Caroline (Jackson) Place.
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McALLISTER, Angus born 4 April 1846, Restigouche Co., N.B., Canada; son of
Ronald and Mary (Cook) McAllister; married 1868 in Oconto Twp., Wisconsin to
Rachel F. DURGAN, a native of Maine; daughter of Daniel and Mary Ann (Ross)
Durgan, natives of Scotland.

MCALLISTER, P. H. born 1 Oct. 1856, Restigouche Co., N.B., Canada; son of Donald
and Flora (McKelvie) McAllister, natives of Isle of Arran, Scotland.

McGOVERN, Patrick born 1841, New Brunswick, Canada; son of Philip and Ellen
(Dolan) McGovern, natives of Ireland; married in New Brumswick, 1871 to Mary
QUINN, born in New Brunswick; daughter of Garrett Quinn.

McIVER, Robert born 1853, New Brunswick, Canada; son of Kenneth and Jane
(Thompson) McIver, born respectively in Nova Scotia and Glaggow, Scotland;
married 1880 in Oconto, Wisconsin to Anna PHINNEY, born Oconto Falls, Wisconsin;
daughter of Samuel Phinney.

SARGENT, Henry born 1837, New Brunswick, Canada; son of Thomas and Johanna
(Sullivan) Sargent, natives of Ireland; married at Oconto, Wisconsin in 1866 to
Victoria ADAMS, native of Maine; daughter of Samuel and Minerva (Randall) Adams,
natives of Maine. Her father had been a sea captain but later engaged in ship
building.

STEPHENSON, Isaac born 18 June 1829, York Co., near Fredericton, N.B., Canada;
son of Isaac and Elizabeth (Watson) Stephenson; married (1) Margaret STEPHENSON;
married (2) 1873, Augusta ANDERSON; married (3) Elizabeth BURNS.

STEPHENSON, Robert E. born 19 May 1841, New Brunswick, Canada; son of Matthew
and Mary (Porter) Stephenson; father died December 1852, Aroostook Co., Maine
and mother died 1891, age 84 years; married 4 July 1873, Aroostook, Maine to
Margaret LLOYD, born 20 July 1855, New Brunswick, Canada; daughter of William
and Elizabeth (Reardon) Lloyd, natives of London, England.
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CEMETERIES OF ALBERT COUNTY
NEW BRUNSWICK

A field guide to all known cemeteries in Albert County, NB.

Includes directions for locating cemeteries and the vitals from
virtually all extant stones as of 1988. 342 pp, perfect bound.

$25.00 + $4.00 Postage and Packaging (U.S. orders in U.S. funds)

David Christopher
160 Sussex Avenue
Riverview, NB
Canada E1B 3A7
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Grangeville United Baptist Church Cemetery
Grangeville, Kent Co., N.B.

Transcribed July 21, 1988 by Mrs. Deborah Hale and Mrs. Edna MacDonald

Church, some five miles outside Harcourt. Although most of the
fifty-five stones present at the time of transcription date from this
century, a relatively large number offer no indication of maiden names
for married women. Since this is often of prime 1mportance to !
genealogists, I have consulted local residents to acquire this ‘
information. Maiden names of women acquired in this way are denoted by
round brackets (), to distinguish them from maiden names shown on
actual headstones.

\
The Grangeville Cemetery sits behind the Grangeville United Baptist i

1. JONAH, Pharez C. born 1891 died 1951 ‘
his wife }
HAMILTON, Mary H. born 1899  died 1961 |

2. FOLEY, George C. born 1863  died ? |
his wife |

(HAMILTON), Rosanna  born 1880  died 1950 V

3. WARD, Thomas H. born 1879 died 1950
his wife
WHITE, Mary born 1879 died 1944
their sons
WARD, Harrison W. born 1909 died 1931
WARD, Francis J. born 1915 died 1926

4, HAMILTON, Blanche born 1901 died 1925

5. SMITH, Havelock J. born 1859 died 1929
his wife
(LIVINGSTON), Janie L. born 1874 died 1948

6. SMITH, Rev. Solomon born Aug. 8, 1832 died Dec. 31, 1896
his wife g
SMITH, Mary L. born Nov. 6, 1833 died Feb. 21, 1925 ‘

7. MACARTHUR, William Dborn 1864 died 1933
his wife
WEST, Mary Jane born 1878 died 1966 ;
MACARTHUR, Alma born 1908 died 1921 |

8. SHERWOOD, Mrs. Ebenezer born Mar. 18, 1842
died Dec. 18, 1926

9. MACARTHUR, George T. born 1870 died 1944
his wife
(SHERWOOD), Emma E. born 1868 died 1957

10. MACARTHUR, Stanley M. born 1895 died 1979 \
his wife |
\



11.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.
23.

24,

25.

26.
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MCCARTHY, Josie born 1896 died 1974
BAILEY, Trueman born 1901 died 1958

LYON, Charles W. born 1824 died 1913
his wife
WARD, Cynthia born 1831 died 1909

THOMSON, A.A. born 1885 died 1935
his wife
THOMSON, Ida born 1893 died 1932

MACARTHUR, Carmon died Dec. 16, 1945
MACARTHUR, Lorne A. born 1938 died 1963

MACARTHUR, Benjamin born 1897 died 1983
his wife

SMITH, Grace A. Dborn 1913 died ?
married June 3, 1936

WARD, Alfred J. born 1876 died 1961
his wife

CAIL, Sarah E. born 1878 died 1968
their son

WARD, Frankie born 1915 died 1923
also six infant children

WARD, <{Mother> born 1846 died 1896
WRAD, <Father> born 1845 died 1919

WARD, Charles H. born 1883 died 1960
his wife
WILSON, Nina Agnes born 1885 died 1948

Metal marker

SCOTT, David J. born 1930 died 1984
his wife

ALLEN, Doris born 1933 died ?
married July 14, 1951

SCOTT, Pansy born 1886 died 1977

SCOTT, Andrew died Jan. 12, 1968 aged 59
Lance Corporal R.C.A.S5.C.

SCOTT, Percy born 1905 died 1956
his wife

BEERS, Alice E. born 1910 died ?
SCOTT, Gary Wayne died July S, 1949

FEARON, Linda Ann



27.
28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.
34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.
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FEARON, Roy A.

FEARON, Douglas R. born 1911 died ?
his wife

(SCOTT), Helen M, born 1912 died ?
their children

FEARON, Roy born 1945 died 1970
FEARON, Linda Ann born 1947 died 1948

WARD, Lawrence Arnold born 1948 died 1948
twin son of Maria and Harold WARD

WARD, Harold born 1904 died ?
his wife
MACARTHUR, Maria born 1902 died 1983

ALLEN, Kirby Manson born July 1880 died Dec. 1933
his wife

ALLEN, Elizabeth Maude born Dec. 1882 died Apr. 1938
their grandson

CHENEY, Lysle Austin born Sept. 1923 died May <1941>

JONES, Rupert S. born 1883 died 1952

his wife
COLPITTS, <?> born 1888 died 1974

BRYANT, Jabez Mills born 1858 died 1946

(MACARTHUR) , Mary Ann born 1861 died 1937
(wife of Jabez BRYANT)

JONES, Clifford born 1913 died 1977
JONES, Lloyd G. born 1919 died 1948

MACARTHUR, Jabez H. born 1876 died 1937
his wife
WEST, Lydia born 1879 died 1972

SMITH, <John F.> died <Nov. 20, 1880> aged <20>
broken stone

SMITH, Merritt born 1829 died 1863
his wife

COLPITTS, Phoebe born 1833 died 1914
buried at Elgin, Albert Co., N.B.

JONES, Oliver died Feb. 7, 1909 aged 67

his wife

JONES, Sara Jane born 1861 died 1918

JONES, Laura M. died Jan. 15, 1881 aged 1 year 4 months

JONAH, George A. born Apr. 22, 1858 died Feb. 17, 1911
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his wife
JONAH, S. Elizabeth born Jan. 31, 1862 died Dec. 3, 1939

42 . JONAH, Joshua born 1895 died 1967
his wife
(MACARTHUR), Hazel Evelyn born 1902 died 1960

43. BRYANT, William born 1890 died 1950
his wife
WEST, Annie born 1891 died 1971
their son
BRYANT, Carl born 1921 died 1956

44, BRYANT, David A. born 1886 died 1962

45. WILSON, Warren G. born 1901 died 1963

46. BRYANT, Herbert L. born 1904 died 1966

47 . BRYANT, Melvin Wilfred born Jan. 13, 1901 died July 18, 1981
48. New grave with no marker

49, WARD, Vincent C. born 1922 died ?
his wife
HUNTER, Gladys E. born 1924 died ?
his sister
WARD, Hazel M. born 1910 died ?

50. MACARTHUR, Ernest R. born 1918 died 1978

51. SMITH, John F. born 1910 died 1975
his wife
(HOLSON), Inez J. born 1918 died ?

52. WARD, Hubert V. born 1906 died 7
his wife
(MACDONALD), Elvina E. born 1909 died 1974

53. MACARTHUR, Charles W. born 1896 died 1957
his wife
BOSTON, Jean 1. born 1897 died 1966

54. COOK, William born 1892 died 1984

his wife

MACLEQOD, Isabella born 1895 died 1980
55. MACARTHUR, Amanda E. born 1980 died 1981
269696 36 3 96 366 36 36 36 96 36 26 36 36 3036 636 36 36 6 I H I 3 36 3 3 3 36 HIE I3 36 H I 36 33 36 ¥ 96 6 36 96 96
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Transcriptions From The Walls - Bishop
Family Bible - submi;tequy Alan W. Ulrich

Inscription;
. The Bishop family came from
M,
H Bishop Connecticut to Nova Scotia in
A ghe 1760's, then to the Saint
‘ ohn area in the 19th century.
Birthday P?esent In the 1860's they moved to
From His Chelsea, Mass, William Walls and
. . Margaret Bishop were married at
Wife M .
ite Maggle Chelsea in 1894, then returned
to Chatham, N.B.
Next Page:

his niece

Margaret Phylinda Bishop Walls
her daughter

Helen Margaret Walls Jardine

Family Record Births & Deaths Page 1

James Walls July 22, 1816 - Oct 17, 1882

Margaret Perley Oct 3, 1818 - Apr 7, 1900
married Apr. 29th, 1839

Their Children
John Walls Jan. 8th, 1840 - Dec.l10, 1846
Dudley P. Walls June 17, 1842 - Dec.l2, 1904
Helen G. Walls June 20, 1844 - March 28, 1937
James Alex Walls July 23, 1846 - May 2, 1880
Ann G. Walls May 16, 1848 - Nov.l1l5, 1909
Robert J. Walls May 20, 1850 - Nov.3, 1933
Hannah Walls Sept.l15, 1852 - Dec.21, 1935
William Walls Apr.20, 1855 - Mar.ll, 1933
Asa Walls June 23, 1859 - May 25, 1942

- Married -
Dudley P. Walls, Jan.8, 1868
Robert J. Walls Feb.l1l7, 1875
Hannah Walls Apr.8, 1896
William Walls Aug.28, 1894
Asa Walls Nov.8, 1888
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Family Record (of the older generation Births & Deaths)
Robert Bishop, 1807 - 1889 Oct 5
Mary, (Vaughan) Bishop 1814 - 1892 Oct
Children of Robert. & Mary. Bishop
Daniel. Bishop, 1832 - 1860 Jan.6
Harriett. Bishop, 1834 - 1862 Nov. 17
Robert. D. Bishop, 1837 - 1900 Feb.9
Hugh. M. Bishop, 1838 - 1926 Mar. 11
George. W. Bishop, 1840 - 1841 sSept. 24
Margaret.Bishop 1842 - 1863 ©Nov. 15
Allan H. Bishop 1844.- 1913 Sept. 20
John. Bishop, -1846.-1869 Apr. 10
Sarah. V. Bishop, 1848.-1911l.- July 11
Elizabeth. Bishop, 1850,-1864 Jan.8th
Phylinda Bishop 1852 - 1863. Dec. 15
Mary. L. Bishop 1854 - 1855 Apr.19

Family Record (of the older generation Births & deaths)
John Walls died Nov.6th 1854 - 67 yr
Helen Brown " June 8th 1830 - 86 yr

married Sept. 27th 1815

Their Children
James Walls July 22, 1816
died Oct. 17th, 1882
Robert Walls 21st June, 1818
Grace Walls 21st Nov. 1820
died l6th Sept. 1821
Charlotte Walls, July 22, 1323
died April 2nd 1880
John Walls July 1lst, 1825
died July 4th, 1874
William Walls, Feb. 1lth, 1828
drowned July 1l6th, 1861
Helen Walls, Dec. 26th, 1830
died Mar.7th, 1869
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Andrew Walls, Jan 16th 1834
died May 10th, 1922
Isabella Walls, Nov. 27th, 1836
died Jan. 23rd, 1904

Family Record

Robert Dixon Bishop Jan lst, 1837
Isabella Walls Nov. 27th, 1836
Married (no record) 1862
burned in Chelsea fire 1866
Margaret Phylinda Bishop June 22
Ellen Edith Bishop Mar 23, 1869
Robert John Bishop Jan.27, 1873
Sarah Ethel Bishop Feb.lst 1878

Margaret married William Walls

Aug 28th, 1894

Edith married John Light

Aug. 6th, 1890

Robert married Jennie V. Hartley

died - Sept. 22nd 1918

Ethel married Frank D. Brown Nov.3rd, 1898

died Nov. 18th 1928
Robert Dixon died Jan. 9th 1900 *at bottom of page " or Feb 9, 1900
Isabella (Walls) Bishop died Jan. 23rd 1904

William wWalls
Born April 20th, 1855
died March 11th, 1933

Margaret Phylinda Bishop
Born June 22nd, 1866
Died October 6th 1948

Married
Aug. 28th, 1894
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Isabella Hannah Walls Oct 7, 1895
married Clifford Morrison July. 19, 1938

William Stanley Walls Sept. 23, 1897

James Alex Walls Sept.20, 1898

married May 13, 1925

Edgar Allan Walls June 26, 1900

Sarah Ethel Walls Sept. 30, 1901

married R. Gordon Mills Aug. 6, 1932

Robert Bishop Walls July 17, 1903

Helen Margaret Walls April 12, 1905

married George A. Jardine Sept. 6. 1931

Edgar Allan Walls died Feb. 6, 1916

William Stanley Walls died Mar. 21, 1920
Robert Bishop Walls died May 28, 1934

James Alexander Walls " Jan. 16, 1932 (6 or 8)

George Augustus Jardine
Born November 24th 1905
died April 22nd, 1946

Helen Margaret Walls
Born April 12th, 1905

Married
Sept. 6th, 1931

Nancy Maude Jardine
Margaret Ethel Jardine twins born June 5, 1932

Dorothy Christine born May 29th, 1934
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INova Scotia Marriage Bonds 1763-1820 - By Heather Long

31 March 1813
Joseph Rideout of St. John, N.B., mariner, bachelor, and
Francis(sic) Stormy, spinster.

16 March 1820
John Nesmith of Miramichi, merchant, bachelor, and Catherine
Dawson, spinster.

Nova Scotia Marriage Bonds 1821-1860

10 Aug. 1822

Samuel Langshaw of St. John, N.B., merchant, bachelor, and Sarah
Howe, spinster. (Co-signed by John Howe Jr., Esq., of Halifax,
Dy. Br. Master General.)

29 April 1823
George Glendinning of Point de Bute, bachelor, and Betsey Trueman

of same place, spinster. (John Trueman of Westmaoreland and Amcs
Trueman of Amherst signed bond.)

? June 1823

John Snowball of Prince Edward Island and Sarah Ann Wells of
Point de Bute. (Joseph D. Wells and George Wells of Westmoreland
Co. signed bond.)

29 July 1823
George Atkinson of Richibucto and Susannah Janes of Fort
Laurence. (John Atkinson of Fort Laurence signed baond.)

13 Oct. 1823

John Lord (?) of Prince Edward Island, bachelor, and Rachel Wood
of Cape Torment (Tarmentine?), spinster. (Thomas Chapman and
Robert K. Smith of Amherst signed bond.)

S Jan. 1824

John Travis of the County of St. John, Province of New Brunswick
and Jane Patten. (Stinson Patten of the parish of Granville was
one of the sureties.)

20 Jan. 1823
Nelson Beckwith of Pointe de Bute (N.B.) and Mary 6nn Wood of
same place. (Edward Wood of Poginte de Bute also signed bond.)

12 Dec. 1823
Henry Thompson (Thomson) of Bay of Chaleaur, mariner, widawer,

and Mary Grady, spinster. (Henry Thampson and Michael Grady of
Halifax, tailor, signed bond.)
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16 Oct. 1826

James Hales (Heales) of St. John, N.B. and Jane Everett. (James
Heales and Jeremiah Everett of St. Marys Bay signed.) (Licence
to marry without publication of Banns also included.)

24 Nov. 1827

Joshua Bishop of "Shepperdy" [Shepodyl in the County of Hopewell,
New Brunswick, farmer, and Prudence Dewolf. (Oliver Dewolf of
Horton, farmer, signed bond.)

7 Jan. 1828
John Fisher of St. John, N.B. and Eliza Ann Everitt. (Jeremiah
Everitt also signed band.)

? Aug. 1830
John Thomas Williston of Miramichi River, merchant, bachelor, and
Eliza Muncey (7), spinster.

27 Sept. 1830
Henry Cunard of Mirimichi in the Province of New Brunswick,
merchant, bachelor, and Elizabeth Duffus, spinster.

20 Oct. 1830
Jno. W. Burnham and Anna B. Church. (George Church and Ephraim
Church from Westmoreland signed bond.)

6 July 1831
Thomas W. Wood of Halifax, late of Richibucto, schoolmaster,
bachelor, and Elizabeth Morris, spinster.

8 Nov. 1831
William Trueman of Westmoreland and Esther Ripley of Maccan,
Cuberltand County.

22 Oct. 1833
Alexander Long of Westfield, New Brunswick, farmer, and Elizabeth
Cassidy. (Francis Cassidy also signed bond.)

24 Oct. 1833

Henry Blakster [Blacksterl, parish of Saint John, N.B. (7)),
bachelor, and Eleanar Hawksworth. (A.E. Hawksworth also signed
bond.)

23 May 1834
Thomas Barlow of St. John, New Brunswick, merchant, bachelor, and
Eliza Hoovsse(sic), spinster.

18 July 18353
John Cavarhill of the parish of ___2 _____ , N.B., farmer,

bachelor, and Mary Carruthers, spinster. (Peter Carruthers also
signed bond.)
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24 Aug. 1833
Phineas Williston of Mirgmachi, N.B., merchant, bachelor, and

Mary Ann Muncey, spinster. (William Muncey of Halifax, merchant,

also signed bond.)

S Nov. 1835

Samuel Allan Wilmot of Fredericton, New Brunswick,
barrister—-at-law, widower, and Margaret Elizabeth Black,
spinster. (Benjamin E. Black, merchant, of Halifax also signed
bond.)

17 Nov. 1835

Benjamin Smith of St. John, New Brunswick, merchant, widower, and

Seraphina Wiswell of this garish, spinster.

27 June 1837

John McElmon [McAlmonl of Hoopwell (Hopewell?), Co. of
Westmoreland, N.B. and Ruth McLellan. (Co-signed by David
McLellan of Londonderry, Colchester Co.)

31 Aug. 1837
Joseph Edwin Morse of Parish of St. John, N.B., bachelor, and
Maria Troop of this (Bridgetown) Parish, spinster.

1 Sept. 1837

James H. Peters, Esq., of Mirimichi, N.B., bachelor, and Mary
Cunard, spinster. (Co-signed by Edward Cunard Jr., Esqg., of
Halifax.)

3 March 1840

Samuel F. Blair of Onslow, Colchester County, farmer, and Mary E.

Blair of Woodstock, New Brunswick. (Licence directed to Mr.
Baxter, Onslow.)

2 Feb. 1841
Edward Carter of Westmoreland, New Brunswick and Melinda Church.
(Thomas Church of Fort Lawrence, N.S. also signed bond.)

30 Aug. 1841

Theodore Harding of the City of St. John, New Brunswick,
merchant, widower, and Maria Spurr of Annapolis County,
spinster. (Thomas Spurr of Bridgetown also signed bond.)
(Licence directed to Rev. Mr. Chase at Bridgetown.)

14 May 1842

John Mcbean Marvin of St. John, New Brunswick and ELizabeth Ann
Fullerton of Horton, Nava Scotia, spinster. (Licence and Band)
(Licence directed to Revd. Mr. John Pryor, Horton.)

15 Sept. 1842

Zachariah Chipman of S5t. Stephens, N.B., merchant, and Mary Eliza

DeWolf of Horton, spinster. (Licence directed to Revd. Mr. John
Pryor, Horton.)
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é& Oct. 1842

James M. Paotter of Hilsburg, Digby County and Elizabeth J.

Sharp. (Samuel Sharp of Cornmwallis, N.S. and Obediah A. Sharp
of Sackville, New Brunswick aiso signed bond.) (Licence directed
to Revd. Mr. William Chipman, Cornwallis.)

7 Jan. 1844
Isaac C. Atkinson of Sackville, N.B. and Clorinda Purdy of
Westchester, Cumberland County. (Co-signed by Henry Purdy.)

11 Feb. 1844
William Cove of Westmoreland, N.B. and Elisabeth Minor.

2% April 1B44
Charles T. Prescott of Bay Verte, Co. of Westmoreland, N.B.,
merchant, bachelor, and Matilda E. Madden, spinster.

4 Aug. 1B44

William H. Harrison of Parish of St. John, N.B., merchant,
widoawer, and Rebecca Slocaomb, spinster. (Co—-signed by Jacob
Slocumb, Wilmot Township.)

30 Dec. 1844
John Wooner of Bathurst, N.B. and Ruth R. White. (Co-signed by
James S. White of Amherst, Cumberland County.)

24 Sept. 1845

Edward Williston, late of Newcastle, Northumberland Co., New
Brunswick, bachelor, and Sarah Jane (7) Mignowitz, spinster.
(Henry Mignowitz of Halifax, merchant, also signed bond.)
(Licence directed to Revd. Mr. MclLeod at Halifax.)

29 0Oct. 1845

John P, McKay of Saint John, New Brunswick, carpenter, and Maria
Henderson aof Onslow, Caounty of Colchester. (Licence directed to
Revd. John Baxter at Onslow.)

4 June 1846

Henry Douglas of Fredericton, County of S5t. John, New Brunswick,
farmer, and Susanna Ballard of Charlotte Town, Prince Edward
Island, spinster. (Hugh Faser and George Reid, Pictou Co., N.S.,
farmers, also signed bond.) (Licence directed to Revd. Mr. Ross
at West River, Pictou.)

23 June 1846

Howard Trenholime of Western Cove, Province of New Brunswick and
Ann Mclellan. {Andrew McLellan of Fort Lawrence, Nova Scotia
also signed bond. William McLellan witnessed signatures.)

10 Sept. 184¢&

John H. Harding of St. John, N.B., merchant, widower, and Mary
Spurr of St. John, N.B. (Thomas Spurr, Esq., of Bridgetown,
M.G., alse signed bond.) (llicence directed to Revd. John Chase
at Bridgetown.)
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8 Dec. 1846

Stephen Cook of Sackville, Westmoreland, New Brunswick and Ellen
Conolly. (Elias Cook of Sackville, Westmoreland, N.B. also
signed bond.)

16 Jan. 1847

William Henry Street, late of St. John, New Brunswick, merchant,
widower, and Sarah Boyd Orr, spinster. {(William M. Allan of
Halifax, merchant, also signed bond.)

8 March 1847

John R. Russell of Hopewell , Albert County, New Brunswick and
Charlotte (Fifel. (Joseph Mahon of Londonderry, Colchester Co.,
also signed bond.) (Licence directed to Revd. D.W. Dimock at
Onslow.)

18 July 1847
Thomas Tracey of Sackville, New Brunswick and Elizabeth Sharp.
(Alban B. Easterbrooks of Sackville, N.B. also signed band.)

2 Aug. 1847
John Bond of St. John, New Brunswick, bachelor, and Elizabeth
Parsons, spinster. (Archibald Scott also signed bond.)

26 Aug. 1847

John T. Croft, St. John [New Brunswick?l, bachelor, and
Ammeneller (sic) Messenger, spinster. (A.L. Delap of Granville,
Annapolis County, alsoc signed bond.) (Licence directed to Revd.
N. Vidito at Wilmot.)

16 Sept. 1847

William S. McFee of Salisbury, Westmoreland County, Province of
New Brunswick, bachelor, and Elizabeth Tupper. (Thomas Blakney
and Nathan Tupper of Amherst, Cumberland Co., both signed bond.
James McFee witnessed signatures.)

2 Naov. 1847

Robert H. Bennett, County of Albert, New Brunswick and Mary A.
Archibald, Truro, Colchester County. (Silas Clark of Onslow was
surety.) (Licence directed to Revd. D.W.C. Dimock at Onslow,
Baptist.)

8 July 1847

William Ackles of Cape Shore, Westmoreland, New Brunswick,
farmer, and Isabella Ackles. (Ehar'les Ackles of Cape Shore,
Westmoreland Co., N.B., farmer, also signed bond.) (Licence
directed to Rev. Mr. Bayne at Londonderry.)

22 July 1848
Isaac Trueman of Pointe de Bute of Westmoreland, New Brunswick
and Mary Deborah Black. (CThos.l Trueman and Alexander Black

also signed bond.) (Licence directed to Rev. Thamas H. Davies at
Amherst.)
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14 Aug. 1848

John W. Weldon of Richibucto, Kent Co., New Brunswick and Susanna
tucy Ann Haliburton of Windsor, N.S., spinster. (Charles W.
Weldon of Windsor, N.S., gentleman, also signed bond.)

30 Aug. 1848

Edward H. Wilmot of Fredericton, New Brunswick, Barrister at Law,
bachelor, and Sarah St. Clair Black, spinster. (Martin P. Black
of Halifax, N.S. merchant, also signed bond.) (Licence directed
to Rev. Ephraim Evans, Methodist.)

28 Oct. 1848

Edward T. Knowles of St. John, New Brunswick, widower, and Phoebe
James(sic) Chesley of Granville, Annapolis Co., spinster.

(Thomas W. Chesley of Granville, Annapolis Co. also signed bond.

Charles L. Chesley was ane of the witnesses.) (Licence directed

to Rev. Wm. Temple at Bridgetown, Annapolis Co.)

S Dec. 1848

Reverend Ingham Sutcliffe of Saint John, N.B., widower, and Maria
Billing of Halifax, spinster. (Edward Billing of Halifax,
merchant, also signed bond.) (Licence directed to Rev.
Frederick Smallwood at Halifax.)

20 Jan. 1849

David Chapman of Westmoreland, New Brunswick and Lydia Fowler,
spinster. (William P. Moffatt of Amherst, Cumberland Co., also
signed bond.)

27 Jan. 1849

Peter Etter Jr. of Westmoreland, New Brunswick and Jane
Atkinson. (Silas H. Morse of Amherst, Cumberland Co., also
signed bond.}

10 Feb. 1849

William J. Weldon of Westmoreland, New Brunswick and Mary
Hickman. (Joseph Hickman of Cumberland County, also signed
band.)

30 June 1849

Jotin W. Chapman of Westmoreland, New Brunswick and Caroline
Chapman.  (William B. Chapman of Westmoreland also signed bond.
Tho. C. Chapman witnessed signatures.)

b5 Aug. 1849

Silas Cole of Westmoreland, New Brunswick and Mary Davidson.
(William Hickman of Westmoreland, New Brunswick alsc signed
bond.)

31 Aug. 1849
Wililiam J. Lewis of Saint John, New Brunswick and Fanny Weldon.
(Richard Weldon of Westmoreland, New Brunswick also signed bond.)
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17 Sept. 1849

William H. Odell, Esq., of Fredericton, New Brunswick, now in
Halifax County, bachelor, and Elizabeth Ann Bliss, spinster.
(Ward Chipman Drury of Saint John, New Brunswick also signed
bond.)

17 Sept. 1849
[Eliphalet] Reed of Westmoreland, New Brunswick and Alice
Palmer. (Philip P. Read of Westmoreland also signed band.)

25 Oct. 1849

James Brayley of Saint John, New Brunswick, now in Nova Scotia,
master mariner, bachelor, and Mary Ann Rent of Halifax,
spinster. (Charles Cooklel of Halifax, clerk, also signed
band.) (Licence directed to Rev. Alexander McLeod at Halifax.)

16 Sept. 1834

Alfred Taylor, Esq., of Saint John, New Brunswick, bachelor, and
Emma Arabella James of Halifax, spinster. (Edward Binney, Esq.,
of Halifax also signed bond.)

7 Sept. 1858

Wiliam Howe Smith of St. John, New Brunswick, merchant, bachelar,
and Mary S. DeWolf of Halifax, spinster. (Martin G. Black Jr. of
Halifax, merchant, also signed bond.) (lLicence directed to Rev.
Harry Pope at Halifax, Wesleyan.)

20 Nov. 1838

John Longchester of Botsford Parish, Westmoreland County, New
Brunswick, farmer, bachelor, and Elizabeth McGlashing of same
place, spinster. (Jacob Allen of same parish, farmer, also
signed bond. J.S. McGlashing witnessed signatures.)

20 Dec. 1860

Edwin Fry of Saint John, New Brunswick, Master mariner, widower,
and Sarah Louisa Dean Cahoon of Port Medway, spinster. (John
Perry of Saint John, New Brunswick, carpenter, also signed
bond.) (Licence directed to Rev. John Brewster at Halifax,

Wesleyan.)
P9 3K XK

Notes:

1. Where Sackville was given as the place of residence, it was
assumed to be in Nova Scotia unless otherwise stated.

€. In the early years of these two records books, place of
residence was not often given. Only in the latest years was
the bride's place of residence given as the rule rather that
the exceptian.

3. Most of 1830-1857 records inclusive are missing from the
second book.

4. Status of the bride and groom were not always given nor was
the occupation of the groom always given.

F6IE I 36 3 I6 3 I 26 36 36 6 32 ¢
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Genealogical Research Directory
A Key Reference Work For National & Worldwide

* : v Editors: Kelth A. Johnson &

Family History Research olth 4. wohnson &
AUSTRALIA Agents bolding stock:  pryeyg BRITAIN CANADA
Mr K. Johnson, 17 Mitchell Street Dr L. Vander Avont, 17 Kerkstraat Mrs E. Simpson, 2 Stella Grove Mrs J. Tyson, 94 Binswood Ave
NORTH SYDNEY NSW 2060, Austratia B-8340 DAMME, Belgium TOLLERTON, Notts NG12 4EY, England TORONTO, Ont MAC 3N9, Canada
FRANCE M. X. Guyof GERMANY IRELAND NETHERLANDS
21, rue Notre Dame de Recouvrance Herr F. Wollmersh3user, Herrengasse 8-10  Paul Gorry, 16 Hume Street Mr A. Witte, 3 de Komme
45000 ORLEANS. France D-7938 OBERDISCHINGEN, West Germany ST STEPHENS GREEN, Dublin 2, treland NL-4421 €S KAPELLE. Netherlands
NEW ZERLAND CENTRAL & SOUTH AFRICA 7 SCANDINAYIA (Mrs E Thorsel) UMITED STATES
Mrs A. Lewis, 76A Washington Ave Mr J. Goldsmith, P.0. Box 5155 Sveriges Staktforskarforbund Mrs J. Jenrings, 3324 Crail Way
BROOKLYN, Wellington, New Zealand WALMER, Port Efizabeth 6065 RSA Box 15222, 5-161 15 BROMMA, Sweden GLENDALE, CA 91206 USA

E G R D YOU MAY ORDER THE NEXT BOOK without placing entries in it.
0 o cee ' The next edition will be published in APRIL and distributed In MAY.
... is the simplest, cheapest and most effective means of overcoming duplication of research which others may have

already undertaken. Itis also an excellent way of sharing with others your own research.
It is by far the largest Directory of its type in the world.

The Directory lists in alphabetical order the family name being researched, the time period and place. Each entry
then refers the reader to the name and address of the contributor. By corrésponding with the contributor, much

useful data may be exchanged by family historians.

Whilst it is an International Directory, it is not only useful for fainily historians undertaking research in other
countries, it is equally effective for discovering relatives in your own country.

The G.R.D. is widely promoted in many countries and distributed to many genealogical societies and libraries and
also sold to non-contributors. This wide distribution greatly increases the chance of contributors receiving a letter
from someone able to assist them. .

® NO you do not pay to extract information like a computer based service; each *
contributor receives a copy of the next Directory that contains their entries.

1982, 1983, 1984 & 1985 Directories are out of print. Each edition (published annually since 1981) contains only newly
1986 Directory comains:— submitted entries. They are not extracted from other publications.
® 784 pages. Over 100,000 research enquiries from contributors. Each edition contains only newly submitted entries.
® A feature article by Friedrich Wollmershauser entitled When You Travel to Germany.
1987 Directory contains;—
® 864 pages. Over 100,000 research enquiries from contributors. Each edition contains only newly submitted entries.
® A feature article by Margaret Audin entitled Writing to France.
1988 Directory contains:—
® 960 pages. Over 100,000 research enquiries from contributors. Each edition contains only newly submitted entries.
® A feature article by Rosemary Bigwood entitled When You Write to Scotland.
1989 Directory contains:—
® 850 pages. Over 100000 research queries from contributors. Each edition contains only newly submitted entries.
® A feature article by A.J. Witte entitled Genealogical Research in The Netherlands.

® Another feature article by Ronald Scott entitled Sixth Cousin, Twice Removed — or Tips for Beginners.
1990 Directory contains:-

0936 pages Over 100,000 research queries from contributors. FEach edition contains only newly submitted entries.
® A feature article by Paul Gorry entitled When You Write to Ireland.
* Introductory article entitled Do’s & Dor’ls - How to Make the Most Out of the G.R.D.
NOW AVAILABLE the 1991 Directory contains:- .
® 912 pages ® Introductory article — Docs & Don’ts — How To Make The Most Out of the GRD,
e Over 100,000 research queries from contributors. Each edition contains only newly submitted entrics.
o Name and address of 5,050 contributors in 25 countries.
® An up-dated list of all the major genealogical societies worldwide, with many new -additions - giving their
library hours, membersbip fee and details of journals/newslettcrs.
o A selection of professional services available worldwide.
* A list of major genealogical conferences 1991 to 1994,
o A list of major research repositories worldwide particularly those in Britain and Ireland.
® Maps of Germany, Benelux, Britain, France, Poland, Ireland, USA, Canada, Australia and New Zealand
» Subjects (Special Interests) which contributors are researching. Much improved format. All new entries.
® One Name Societies listing — much enlarged.

1992 ENTRY FORM ¥
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INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT @ — The entries are listed in the Directory in strict alphabetical order.
Within each SURNAME they are then listed atphabeucally sccording
lo the FIRST Nation or Land if more than ona is entered on the sems line. hd

GENERAL @ FOLLOW THE FORMAT AS SET OUT IN THE EXAMPLES BELOW @ STRICTLY ONE ENTRY PER LINE
Please "°‘Z°‘ ® USE BLOCK CAPITALS AND FORM YOUR LETTER DISTINCTLY @  USE THE ABBREVIATIONS BELOW
:;; ;’;;; “’lo ;" ® NO PUNCTUATION TO BE USED {excep! in sample 2 below) (USA & UK not US.A. & UK)

PLEASE CHECK— SURNAME @ VARIATIONS OF SURNAMES MUST BE TREATED AS SEPABATE ENTRIES @ DON'T USE BRACKETS

DON'T GUESS FIRST NAMES WILL ONLY BE PERMITTED WITH COMMON SURNAMES (Surnams FIRST — sample 7)

e ————— TIME USE ONLY WHOLE YEARS (abbreviated only as in sample 7) 17th Cent. etc is UNACCEPTABLE
PRE means ANY TIME BEFORE THATDATE @  + means ANY TIME AFTER THAT DATE

S means THAT DECADE ® Cmeans CIRCA (approximately)

ALL means ANY TIME PERIOD AT ALL ® NO OTHER ABBREVIATIONS ARE PERMITTED

SPELL [T OUT IN FULL (except for Szint — use ST.)

Cea AJSA COUNTY NAMES ARE PERMITTED (N THIS FIELD {abbreviate COUNTY 1o CO.)
® TWO TOWNS MAY BE ENTERED ON SAME LINE PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN THE

SAME PROVINCE (sample 4)

PROVINCE @ UP TO THREE MAY BE ENTERED (N STANDARD ABBREVIATED FORM on the
etc. . ssme line PROVIDED THAT IF A TOWN NAME IS ALSO GIVEN THE
TOWN RELATES TO THE FIRST PROVINCE AREA (sample 3)

NATION ® A MAXIMUM OF 2 MAY BE ENTERED PER LINE (in abbreviated form)

COUNTRIES
Austraky

TOWN

or LAND the FIRST must relate to any town or province given (as in
sample 7) WORLDWIDE is the longest permitted.
Name YEARS Town *Province Nation
1 | DUFFY 1740-1850S| CORK CITY COR IRL
2 | TAYLOR 1790+ AMHERST CO. VA USA Improved
3 |HILDER 1850s SAN FRANCISCO CA & NV USA
4 [HAMMERSMITH |PRE 1800 |BATTLE & MOWNTFIELD |SSX ENG SUBJECT ENTRIES
5 | HERTRICH €1725-1850{ B IENGARTEN BAV GER ‘IJN?":::‘U(:T:ONS
e 6 | SAINTY ALL WORLOWITE n pag
IN FULL 7 |BROWN (JOKN) |1822-90 RFW SCT & AUS
Ml . use oy Crans o P | Nedmachae s | oo o | e e
CAPITAL LETTERS (AsaceLomaine)........ HO | Nordrhein-Westfalen Corzow ce_ [P BAN
AUSTAAUA (AU5) | | MSaer 0 | 2 et e it | it e | K | bores o
"# Teertoey . Nor NEK dstinate) .. m Katowice KA | Caittness w
New South Wi HBG | Sssrdand Kelce x | o LK
pes— 1§ Wimo-udm.«,_-w Koniny KN DNB
HOH | West-Berti BIW | Xoualin KO | Ourmnfttes Dss
IRELAND (IRL) [P Y uN
Antim Ale [1:4

Westen Australia .............wA iveenes k‘,’-‘x

AUSTRIA (OES) Kovoss KRS

wD

xxn-nm (c-ymm) eoreess KAR Lanack ....... ks

weewernes NOE N

Obeirte 0ot Moray MOR

sz Nalm NAI

!Idcrn-t [0 J— SW Orkney it ox

RN — Pecbles e

aiberg .«m......._...von Perth ,(.
Wien ) T Rendrew

llm & Cromarty ............ ROC

Sdkirk ., S(l
Shettand SHI

PR
lun (hudt both) erecene R[U

m
Stiding o
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St Mary's Cemetery.
An Enduring Presence
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Saint -John. New Brunswick
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Mary Kilfoil McDevttt
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St Mary’s Cametary: Insights into the Irish Catholic Community
of Saint John st mid-century

mmmwmwmm ofmofm:ds d!mh
immigrants. The trickle of immigration during the eerly yeers quicky
accalerated (0 & steady stream, and from 1840 to 1850, an inundation.

The bulk of those immigrants were funneiled into the province through the
port of Saint John. Though countless thousands passed through the cily
in search of greener pastures, thousands of others stayed on. By mid-
century, half of the heeds of househoids in the Loyelist Cly were, in fact,
Irish.

From the start, Irish immigration to the city had been a dual streem of
Catholic and Protestant, and though, in the beginning, they shared to a
cerain axtant, the antipathy of the native population, lrish Protastants were
courttymen were unsble (o franscend reiigious differences, and a
ssparste Inish Cathofic community tock roct By the time St Mary's
Cametety opened in 1853, a distinct, weil-defined Irish Catholic culture
had svolved in Saint John. St Mary’s Cemetery is the legacy of that
culture, and as such, mirrors nct only the social and economic structure
of the society, but reflacts as we!l, their values, beliefs and traditions.
Though the Cametery conteins the graves of many once prominent
citizens, for the most part, the peopie who are buried there are ordinary
men and women, with no particular claim to fame, but whoss ofispring
still comprise a major portion of the population of modem day Saint John.
indeed, the "geneelogical trails® of untold thousands of lish Canadians
and Irish Americans lead eventuaily to the windswept knoil where the
tombstones of St. Mary’s stand guard over little pieces of lreland.

PLEASE SEND CHEQUE OR MONEY ORDER TO:

MARY MCDEVITT
280 MILLIDGE AVE.
SAINT JOHN, N.B.
E2K 2M7

Please send copy of "We Hardly Knew Ye " , at $12.95 + $2.00 shipping/

handling to:
Name:

Address:
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BOOK REVIEW

"Tracing Your Scottish Ancestors"

By Kathleen B. Cory. Published by
Polygon. Price £ 5.95,

(Review from the Spring newsletter of the Glasgow & West of
Scotland Family History Society.)(Review written by
Ian F. Brown).

KRN H

TRACING YOUR SCOTTISH ANCESTORS, by Kathleen B Cory. Published by
Polygon. Price £5.95 (limp). ISBN O 7486 6054 2.

What, [ can hear you say, yet another M"trace your family
history" book; no, not just another, for Kathleen Cory has a new
approach to helping us with our family history. She takes us carefully
through the Statutory Registers, Censuses and OPRs at New Register
House, explaining as she goes, how each of the three prime sources has
varied over the years. This is followed by an introduction to the
source materfal to be found In the Scottish Record Office (for a
detailed insight to the SRO see Cecil Sinclair’s book) and a summary
of other sources.

The main.narrative section of the book ends with an assortment
of chapters covering, Names, Heraldry, Clans and Tartans, Present Day
Relatives and finally a Questfon and Answer Section. | found 1in each
of these chapters elther a little gem of information or else the
explosion of a long held myth. Both the beginner and the experienced
will find something wuseful among the {llustrations. For me it was the
Sheriff Court Commissary Index.

The second part of the book is devoted to Appendices containing
a Glossary, the usual list of addresses of Archives, Libraries ete, an
exhaustive list of Parishes giving their Counties and Commissariots, a
Book List and sample forms for recording your work. While the book
list may be a little gselective, the Parish list with {ts counties and
commissariots s truely comprehensive and it alone would make the book

worth .buying, providing, as 1t does, all the parish numbers and
commissariots where testaments of parishioners of each parish have
been conflirmed, with in all cases the earliest date of a confirmation

in each commissariot.

The final part of the book is an easy step by step guide to get
the beginner well on his/her way.

Mrs Cory and her team have produced a book which is both user
friendly and yet of value to the beginner and the experienced allke. |

personally would have bought 1t for the parlsh {ndex alone. It bears
the hallmark of the experienced practitioner and lecturer and | feel
that it could well become the standard primer for the family history

researcher In Scotland.
lan F Brown (526)
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The Other Chesapeake Affair

Many Maritime historians have heard of
the famous capture of the Chesapeake during
the War of 1812-14. However, few recount the
tale of the ‘other Chesapeake during the
American Civil War. During the struggle between
the Confederacy and the Union, thousands of
Maritimers eagerly volunteered their services in
both armies. Saint John newspapers were
careful to take a diplomatic stance. The ports of
Saint John and Halifax were important trade
centres for the Union commerce and those
Confederate privateers who succeeded in
running the Union blockade.

By 1863, the port of Saint John had
become an important ship-building centre and
a centre of world trade. it was here that a
number of clandestine meetings were held at a
house on Charlotte St. in the community of
Lower Cove. In attendance were a number of
young men from Carleton, a community situated
on the west side of the St. John Harbour.
Addressing the group was Capt. John Parker.
He wanted twenty men to go to New York to
capture a vessel on behalf of the, Confederate
States and that they enter the Confederate
service at that very meeting. John Ring of
Carleton, who was in attendance, questioned
the authority of Capt. Parker for such an
undentaking. A letter was produced and read
aloud purportedly having been signed by
Jefferson Davis, President of the Confederate
States. At the subsequent trial, Dr. Luke P.
Blackburn of Natchez, Mississippi, an intimate
friend of Jefferson Davis, confimed the
signature and recognized the official seal of the
Confederacy. Two other residents of Carleton,
Charles Watters and James Trecarten, were in
attendance but chose not to embark on this
course. Incredibly, others decided to join and a
number scught passage for New York.

According to the testimony of Captain
Eben Locke of Shelburne, N.S., Capt. John
Parker was, in reality, his brother, Vernon G.
Locke, who had left Shelburne about twenty
years before when still a boy. Vernon Locke
had resided in the United States ever since. His
family was then believed to be residing in
Fayetville, North Carolina. In the summer of

by Daniel F. Johnson, C.G.(C)

1863, Vernon G. Locke, alias Capt. John Parker,
commanded a Confederate privateer Retribution
anchored at Nassau. Parker instructed Lieut.
John Clibbon Braine to proceed to New York
with Lieut. H.A. Parr, 2nd Lt. David Collins,
Sailing Master, Tom Sayers (later said to be
George Robinson) and others.

On December 4th and 5th, 1863, the
steamer Chesapeake lay at Pier 9 in the North
River, New York State. A few years before, the
vessel had been named Totton, but had
adopted the name Chesapeake when it was
rebuilt. The owner was H.B. Cromwell and over
the previous 17 months, the vessel had plied
between New York and Portland. The
Chesapeake had taken on a large cargo of
wine, cotton and other produce. Capt. Isaac
Willett who commanded the Chesapeake, a
resident of Brooklyn, N.Y. and seaman for 30
years, was been master of the vessel for 17
months. The steamer left port on Saturday, 5th
at 4 o'clock in the aftemmoon with her crew
(including stewardess) of 18 and passengers.

At 12 o'clock Sunday night, Daniel
Henderson, Engineer of Portland, Maine, had
completed his ‘watch’ and retired to bed. About
an hour and a half later, he wakened to the
smashing of the lower panel of his door and
was confronted by four men with pistols pointed
at him. He was handcuffed and locked in his
#oom. Capt. Willett was wakened by Chief Mate
Charles Johnston who informed him that Orin
Shaffer, the second Engineer, had been shot.
While attempting to raise the body of Shaffer,
several shots were fired at the Captain. He
made his way to the Pilot House where he was
taken prisoner and handcuffed by Lieut. H.A.
Parr. Chief Engineer James Johnson who had
emigrated from lIreland to the U.S. fourteen
years previous retired from the engine room at
12 o'clock. Wakened by the report of pistols,
hastened to find the body of Mr. Shaffer. He
grappled with Collins, but was shot by Brooks
in the chin. Following the seizure of the
steamer, Shaffer's body was thrown overboard.
it was reported in the Saint Andrews Standard
(27 January 1864) that Shaffer was a native of
Nova Scotia. Henderson, who described Shaffer



as a stout able man , age 45, nearly six feet
high, however, testified that Shaffer was born up
the North River, State of New York.

Capt. Willett estimated that the
Chesapeake was then about twenty miles N.N.E.
of Cape Cod. Braine ordered the vessel to
Grand Manan, N.B. It was navigated by a fellow
passenger, Robert Osbume. The land first
sighted was Mount Desent east of Portland,
Maine. The steamer proceeded along the coast
to Seal Harbour, Grand Manan. Braine,
accompanied by a few others, went ashore, but
retumed in a few hours. He ordered Capt.
Willett to yield the coasting licence and permits
for the cargo and money the Captain had
collected for his party, in all $ 87. The captain
was taken aft and the vessel proceeded to
Saint John.

Capt. John Parker, arriving in a pilot
boat, took command of the Chesapeake. With
the pilot boat in tow, the vessel steamed to
Dipper Harbour. Here all the passengers and
crew were put on board the pilot boat, except
two engineers, James Johnston and Auguste
Striebeck and three fireman, Patrick Connor, Mr.
Tracy and Mr. Murphy. The party in the pilot
boat consisted of Capt. Willett, Daniel
Henderson, three boys, four sailors, the
stewardess and five passengers, one of whom
belonged thirty miles back of Saint John. The
other four passengers belonged to Maine. The
sixth passenger, Robert Osburne remained on
the steamer. The steamer towed the pilot boat
about six miles before letting go. The Captain
landed in Saint John about 4 o'clock on
Wednesday moming. He obtained a boat from
a large ship near Partridge Island and landed
ashore with four of his crew and two

passengers.

The Chesapeake continued its course to
Shelburne, N.S. where it arrived about 9 o’clock
Thursday under the charge of Capt. Parker.
Chief engineer James Johnston was placed in
charge of the engine. Some of the
Chesapeake's cargo was traded for coal and
wood. After four or five days Braine left the
vessel, never to return. The steamer proceeded
to La Have and then to Sambro, N.S. Capt.
Parker journeyed to Halifax retumning with a
schooner full of coal, two engineers and two
firemen.
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On December 17th, the Chesapeake
was discovered by the American gunboat Ella
and Annie about four miles inside Sambro and
about half a mile from shore. Capt. Parker was
informed by a pilot named Flinn. With no time
to build steam or scuttte the boat, the
Chesapeake capturers made a hasty retreat.
James Johnson, immediately hoisted a flag of
American colors. The gunboat, commanded by
Lieut. Nichols, came alongside and boarded the
steamer. On that morning, the British Schooner
Investigator was at anchor in the same harbour.
According to the captain, John E. Holt, Master
Mariner of Halifax, N.S. -

About an hour after a boat with an armed crew
started from the Ella and Annie and came
alongside my schooner. [I] was below when they
reached my vessel, but came on deck on hearing
the noise they made coming on board. When |
reached the deck, | found six or seven.armed men
there at work, opening the hatches of my vessel.
| then asked one of them, who appeared to be an
officer, to show me his authority.; he struck the
pistol which was In his belt and said that was his
authority... They then took away as prisoner one
of the men of the Chesapeake, who was asleep in
one of the cabin berths and a large quantity of
trunks and baggeage and other articles which had
been put on board my vessel by some of the men
of the Ci e and left the vesssl... That about
half past 11 o'clock | sailed from Sambro harbour
in the said schooner leaving the two steamers
there. | did not at the time know the name of the
man who was taken from my vessel, but | have
since been informed that his name is John Wade.
(Morning Freeman, Dec. 28th, 1863)

Hon. George Talbot, the U.S. District
Attorney for Portland was appointed to
represent the U.S. Government case in Vice-
Admiralty Court. Warrants of arrest were issued
for three of the Chesapeake capturers, David
Collins, who had been commissioned a
Lisutenant by Capt. John Parker, Linus Seely of
Carleton (St. John Co.) and James McKinney
on a charge of conspiracy of Piracy on the High
Seas. The Case of David Callins et al was to be
investigated before Humphrey T. Gilbert, Police
Magistrate of City and County of Saint John and
Arguments before His. Honor Justice Ritchie.
This was the first case which had arisen in New
Brunswick under the Treaty of Extradition of
1842.

On 2nd January 1864, the_ New
Brunswick Courier reported that Lt. David



Collins and Private McKinney were arrested by
Palice in the house of Mr. Wade (father of John
Wade) at Loch Lomond (St. John Co.) on
Sunday on application of J.Q. Howard,
American Consul in accordance with the
provisions of the Ashburton Treaty. Hon. John
H. Gray appeared on behalf of the Confederate
States as counsel for the prisoners. The St
John Globe of same date, reported that Linus
Seely, who had come over from Windsor, N.S.
in a schooner Wednesday, was arrested in
Carleton. On February 24th, 1864, Justice
Ritchie committed the accused men to gaol until
they were to be handed over to U.S. authorities.
However, following further arguments by
respective counsel, the judge ordered their
immediate discharge.

The Chesapeake ‘pirates - John Wade
escaped from his captors in Halifax, N.S.;
According to St. Croix Herald reprinted in the
Courier (12th March 1864) McDonald was
arrested in Bangor, Maine on Friday.; On 21st
Sept. 1865 the St. John Giobe provided an
account of the drowning of George Robinson
off Tufts Cove, Halifax Harbour, N.S. Robinson
was said to belong to St. Stephen; The Courier
(12th March 1864) reported the departure of Lt.
Parr from Richmond.; Braine eluded all Palice
efforts to capture him. The Courier 2 Jan. 1864
reported:

* On Tuesday information was conveyed to this
city that Braine was at Truro, on his way to Halifax
from St. John; and when the train arrived in the
evening [t was instantly surrounded by a military
guard and strong police force, but after a minute
examination and close scrutiny of the passengers,
it was evident Braine was not amongst them."

Subsequent newspaper reports reveal
that Braine arrived safely in Wilmington. In
September, 1866 the Morning Freeman
announced that Braine had been arrested in the
U.S. The New York Post in November 1866
which described Braine as a rebel pirate, stated
that he returned to Richmond (Virginia) where
he was promoted to position of master.
Afterwards he went to Havana to capture New
York steamers Wyoming, Evening Star and
Roanoke. On 16 August 1867 the Moming
News provides an account of Lt. Braine - It
appears that he was arrested at Savannah
where he had been engaged in business and
had been since kept without trial in the Kings
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County Penitentiary. He complained that not
one of his southern friends have been to see
him and that he was destitute of money to pay
counsel to urge his case. The Moming News of
June 5th, 1868 records an application by Braine
for release on bail in order to procure evidence.
to prove he was acting as a commissioner of
the Confederate Government. The application
was refused on the grounds that the bail was
too small to secure his attendance for trial.

Linus Seely returned to his native Saint John.
He died in Hospital 5 May 1875 having been
gunned down on Sheffield St. a few days earlier
by Archibald Rogers following an argument in a
tavern.

On December 9th, 1869 the Morning News
reported: The steamer Chesapeake, the crew of
which figured so conspicuously here during the
late American War, has taken the place of the
steamer Chase on the route between Boston,
Halifax and Yarmouth.

1. The Chesapeake: The Case of David
Collin, et al, A.A. Stockton *Pamphlets"
(Saint John: J. & A. McMilan
Publishers, 78 Prince William St.) 1864

2. Daniel F. Johnson, Vital Statistics From
New Brunswick Newspapers vols 21 to
28, 37 (Saint John: D.F. Johnson, Box
2387, E2L 3V6) 1987-1988
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PACE
A Family History and Lineage
compiled by

John R. Pace, Lexington, N.C., U.S.A.

In fifteen years of serious dizzing, John R.
Pace has researched his family history back to
the early 1500's. The result is an excellent
work covering the descendancy of the Pace and
connecting families.

An early member of the clan, Richard Pace_was,
among other things, King Henry Viii's
ambassador to Swibzerland and a later Richard
landed in Virginia in 1611 to begin the family
name in North America.

John Pace has also ascertained that another
ancestor, Darius Pace was the first of the family
to set foot in the Maritimes, being among the
United Empire Loyalists to land in Nova Scotia
(then including New Brunswick) in 1784.

The first New Brunswick connection was made by
Darius's son Fred who settled in the Kingsclear
area He and his wife, Sarah Belyea are both buried
in St. Pater's Cemetery, Springhill, N.B.

Other related families iclude: Edmonds, Henson,
Walling, Mac Eachen, Clouter, Kitchen and Woodsun.

Photostatic reproductions of a number of family
documents enhance Mr Pace's work and the names'
index adds to its usefulness,

The work has been accepted by the Library of
Congress in Washington, D.C.

W.FP.K.
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BRIGHAM YOUNG'S BIRTHPLACE AND PROGENITORS
By Leatha Sisson

In reply te the questiens in the December, 1989 issue of
Generatiens, cencerning Brigham Young, a- Mermon Prephet,
I wish te submit the results of my research on this subject.

Brigham Young was born 1 June 1801 at Whittingham, Widdham
County, Vermont, U.S.A.. He was the sen of John Young and
Abigail Howe. Jehn Young was bern 6 March 1763 at Hoepkinten,
Middlesex County, Mass., and fought in the Revelutienary
War all right but on the Rebel side. His name appears en
the 1ist of Hopkinton men who registered fer 6 months -
raised agreeable to resolve of Jume 5, 1780, returned as re-
ceived of Maj. Jeseph Hesmer, Superintendent for Middlesex
County, by Justin Ely, Commissiener, dated Sprimgfield; alse,
descriptive list of men raised teo reinforce the Centinemtal
Army for the term of 6 months, agreeable to resolve eof June 5,
1780, returned as received of Justin Ely, Commissisner, by
Brig. Gen, John Glever, at Springfield, July 7, 1780; age 17
years; stature 5ft.3in; cemplexien, light; engaged for town
of Hepkinten; marched to camp July 7, 1780, under cemmand of
Capt. Dix; alse list of men raised for the 6 momths service
and returned by Brig. Gen. Patersem as having passed muster in
a return dated Camp Totoway, Oct. 25, 1780; alse pay rell fer
6 months men raised by the town of Hopkinten fer service in the
Continental Army during 1780; marched July 4, 1780; discharged
Dec. 15, 1780; serviee 4 mos. 22days, travel (200 miles) in-
cluded'’

He married 1st, 31 Oct. 1786, Abigail (Nabby) Howe, daughter
of Phineas Howe and Susannah Geddard, bern % May, 1766, Hopkin-
ton, Middlesex County, Mass., she died 11 Jume 1814-15. He marr-
ied 2nd, Hannah Dennis, ef ‘fyrene, Steuben County, N.Y.. He
died 12 October, 1839,

His children were; 1 Nancy bern 6 Aug. 1786, Hepkinten,Midd-
lesex Co., Mass., 2 Fanny born 8 Nev. 1787, Hopkimton, Mass.,
3 Rhoda born 22 May 1789, Hopkinton, Mass., 4 John bera 22
May 1791, Hopkinton, Mass., 5 Nabby bern 22 April, 1793, Hopkin-
ton, Mass., 6 Susannah bern 17 June 1795, Hopkinton, Mass.,

7 Jeseph borm 7 April, 1797, Hoepkinton, Mass., 8 Phineas Howe
born 16 Feb., 1799, Hopkintemn, Mass., 9 BRIGHAM borm 1 June,
1801, Whitingham, Windham County, Vermomt, 10 ILeuisa boran 26
Sept., 1804, Smyrna, Chenange County, N.Y., 11 Lerenze Dew bern
19 Oct., 1807, Smyrna, Chenange County, N.Y..

?gggce; The Utah Genealegical and Histerieal Magazine, Volume xx-

Brigham related how difficult it was fer the family after his
mother died and how he learned to make bread, wash the dishes,
milk the cews, and make butter. He remembered learning to help
his father clear timber off new land and cultivate the ground,
also legging and driving team summer and winter, net half clad,
and with insufficient food until his stomach would ache. Then
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he was apprenticed to a furniture maker and house painter. He
was honest as he later went into business for himself, for ex-
ample, he refused to dilute the linseed e¢il used in making paint
in order to compete with those who did.

Source; Readings in Church Histery (Chureh of Jesus Christ of
Latter Day Saints)

A daughter of Brigham Yeung's related te the Utah Genealog-
ical and Historical Magazine editor the following; The pic-
ture that comes te my mimd of my father is the time of evening
prayer, the entire room takimg on the soft mellew tones of the
dark red woed. Seated at a large circular table in the centre
of the room is our .beloved father. Calm, majestic, his eyes
and smile beam with leving watchful care over us all. His
wives and children are grouped around the sides of the room,
each in his or her own place. Father converses with one and
then another, asking about an absent child, er one of the
children who has been ill; and then quietly he says, ‘'Let us
pray , '' and we all kneel down and listen to his dear veice
as hé petitiens our Father in Heaven to bless all of us.

I wonder if those who have condemed Brigham Yeung fer having
more than one wife were aware of the fact that he was net
breaking the laws of United States at that time but later the
Congress of U.S. passed laws against that dectrine. See ;
Encyclepedia Americana under his name, also check records eof
Congress.

In a General Cenference of the Church em 6 Octeber 1890,
rolygamy was officially abelished by the Chureh and since
that time has ret been appreved by the Chureh leaders and
if members practise it or eommit adultery and refuse te
repent they are execommunicated frem the chureh. I kmew that
fact to be true. Once they are excommunicated they may de
these things but are in ne way members of the church and the
church is not responsible for their actiens. My husband and
I have served as fulltime missienaries and as Temple Workers
and attended training sessions by General autheorities and
worked under their direct supervisien and 'held respensible
positions and assingments and know the deectrine of the churech
and can truthfully say we are always taught te ebey the laws
of the land/. Ome of the Artieles of Faith of the Church is;
We believe imn being subjeet to kings, presidents, rulers,
magistrates, in ebeying, henoring, and sustaining the law.
Also we believe in being henest, true, virtuous, chaste,
benevelent, and in doing geed to all men.

The State of Utah, Department of Administrative Services,
Divisien ef Archives & Recerds Service, replied te my inquiry
cencerning their recerds of Brigham Young with quetes frem a
book entitled; Brigham Yeung: American Meses, by Leenard J.
Arrington, published by alfred A. Knepf, New Yerk, 1985 , which
includes a Chrenelegy Of Events In The Life Of Brigham Yeung,
some of these I list as follews;
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Fall ef 1838- Organizes Mormon evuacatien of Misseuri
1840, Mareh 9th- Leaves New York for missien te England
1844, August 8th- upheld by the cengretatien as Leader of
the Chureh
August 31st- Elected lieutenant gemeral eof the Nauveo
Legion
1846, February 15th- Departs frem Nauvee, begins Mermen
exedus west
Fall, Establishes winter Quarters
1847, April 14th- Leaves Winter Quarters with first Pieneer
company
July 24th- Arrives im Great Salt Lake Valley
July 28th- Selects site for Temple, directs laying eut
of grid fer the city
1849- Directs settlement of Utah Valley, Sanpete Valley and
Teoele Valley
Directs first typesetting and primting ef curremcy in
the valley
Divides Salt Lake City inte wards
Mareh 12th- Elected gevernoer of previsienal State ef
Deseret
1850~ Deseret News begims publicatien
Cheeses site fer city ef Ogden
September 15th- Named presidemt of Perpetual Emigrating
Fund Cempany
1851, January 9th, Salt Lake City imcerporated
Many ether events are listed but toe numerous te mentien

According to William H. Seward, U.S. Secretary ef State
under Abraham Lincoln, America never produced a greater
statesman than Brigham Young.

Following are some interesting facts about him compiled in
Dictienary of American Biegraphy:

He was President of the Mermen Church for 30 years, the longest
in Church History.

He not enly led the saints in their great exedus frem Nauveo,
but also directed the colonizatien of the Mountain West and
brought thousands of colenists frem through-out the world to
gsettle the west.

He established the provisienal State eof Deseret in 1849; it
became a territory in 1850, and the State of Utah in 1896.

He was the first geverner of the Territery of Utah, serving 8
years.

He established institutiens of learning, including what later
became the University of Utah and the Brigham Young University.
He built countless roads and canals, and founded numerous secial,
economic, and cultural institutions, and supervised the build-
ing of extensive telegraph lines and railroads.

He planted an experimental farm to determine which crops would
best fleurish in Utah. His werk in erep irrigatien set patterns
foer generations te ceme.
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In 1984 the Chairman of the Church History Department at
Brigham Young University, Prove, Utah, began plans for a
separate symposium including travel te historic sites in
New England, the birth place of Mermonism. In 1985 a group
of Professors of the University flew east and chartered a
Greyhound bus to take them to Fox Islands, Rockland, Me.,
Beston, where they toured the Freedem Trail, Franklin Hall,
Beylston Hall, some lectured at Philip Breoks House en Harvard
Campus, and many other histeric sites and en te Vermont to
find first hand 4informatien en the birth places of Joseph
Smith and Brigham Young and many early members of the church.

I have obtained permission. to use part ef their repert eof
findings as published by the Department of Church Histery at
Brigham Young University in 1988, entitled; 'Regional Studies
in Latter-day Saint Church Histery- New England.'' I have
selected the fellowing;
The Youngs made the meve from Hepkinton, Mass., to whitingham,
Verment in January 1801. John Young paid $100. fer land and
built a cabim en the site.They had relatives in that area seo
historians assume they lived with them until the cabin was
ready.
They found a menument on what is suppesed te be the spet ef
of Brigham Youngs birth cabim, erected before the turn ef the
century and that pestcards ef the menument were around im 1900.
The inscription en the stone reads, ''Brigham Young, bern on
this spet 1801, a man ef much ceurage and superb equipment.''
It is recerded that Jehn Yeung lived on the five-acre lot of
land en Tewn Hill, ewned by his brother in law, Joseph Mosely.
The said Hill alse knewn as Brigham Young Hill and the above
mentioned Menument is placed 0.2 miles up Brigham Young Hill,
west of Brown's General Stere and the U.S. Post Office, which
are at the bettom ef the hill en the Verment 8tate Highway 100.
The former site of Whitingham Centre has become Town Hill Meme-
rial Park. Here in 1950 anether Menument was erected in honer
of Brigham Young, by the Church of Jesus Christ ef Latter Day
Saints, The inscription en this monument reads as fellews;

CHURCH LEADER- COLONIZER- STATESMAN

Boern in tewn of Whitingham, Verment, June 1, 1801.
Leader of Mormon Pioners from Nauvoe,. T1lineis te the
Recky Meuntains, arriving in the Valley of the Great Salt
Lake July 24, 1847 Secend President of the Church ef Jesus
Christ of Latter-day Saints, serving frem December 27, 1847
until his death at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 29, 1877.

His statue eccupies a place in Statuary Hall, Natienal
Capitel, Washingten, D.C.

I trust this repert answers the question ,''Where was Brigham
Young bern,'' and I wish te add, 'I have seen the ‘statue of eur
Brigham Yeung in Statuary Hall, Natienal Capitel ef U.S., in
Washingten, D.C.,. and placed my hand upen it,with great respect.''

7 ¥
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Queries

Queries should be brief and to the point. Ask specific questions
giving dates and places where possible. Mail queries on 3" x 5" cards
with $1.00 for each query to: Betty Saunders, RR#1, Ludlow, NB EOC 1NO
For non-members the fee is $2.00 per query.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Q2535. BARRY/GREY. John Barry 1785-1879 m. (1) Domathild
Darrow/Warren, Edgemont Bay, PEI (2) ca 1834 Barbara Grey of Miramichi
area, NB. Both burijed St. Jacques RC, Edgemont Bay, PEI. Son William
Barry 1835-ca 1871 lived Richibucto, NB./Regina Barry, P.0. Box 2787,
Wilmington, DE USA 19805-0787

Q2536. BARTLETT. Seek background family info on Caleb Bartlett b. ca.
1789 and came to the Char. Co. area of NB from the US in 1809, m. to
Jane (Thomas) Bartlett b.ca 1795./Mrs. Donna Neilson, RR# 5,
Fredericton, NB E3B 4X6

Q2537. CAMERON/LUDGATE. Hugh Cameron of Scotland m. Elinor (Catherine)
McCallum. Their daughter Helen Catherine Cameron m. SgtMajor Hugh
Ludgate. A1l of St.David, Char. Co. NB. Would like any info of
parents or siblings of these people./Mary Weeks, 1625 Smithson Place,
Kelowna, BC V1Y 8N5

Q2538. CARMICHAEL. Seek parents of Elizabeth Ann Carmichael b. 1818
St. Patrick Par., Char. Co. m. Thomas N. Armstrong in 1839. Will
exchange info./Mary Weeks see Q2537

Q2539. DAWSON, James of Dipper Harbour, NB d. 1823. Did his daughter
marry Alexander Williamson? What was her name? Seek any info.
/Mary Weeks see Q2537

Q2540. COOK/CONNACHER. Donald Cook b. 1847, Blackland, NB m. Sarah
Connacher in Rest. Co. on July 31, 1872. Left for "beyond Missouri"
after 1876, including Topeka, KA. Had brother Archie in Tarkio, MO and
sister Annie McWhirter in Iron Mt., Mich. d. ca 1903. Had at least one
child, a son. Require info on his location in the USA, poss. KA. or
Minn. or adjacent States, and his descs./George Cook, P.0. Box 2738
MPO, Saint John, NB E2L 471

Q2541. DOIRON. Seek info on Pierre Doiron ca 1766-1848 m. to
Anne-Marguerite Surette ca 1766-1848. They settled at Barachois, NB ca
1802. Will share info./Victor Badeau, P.0. Box 3471, Stn. B,
Fredericton, NB E3A 5H2

Q2542. DUGAN/McCANN. Seek info on Mary Jane Dugan b. 1855, lived on
farm in Enniskillen, NB, m. Thomas McCann between 1881-1890. Seek
parents, children. Had store in Saint John, NB./Catherine Eicher,
1473 Blair Ave., St. Paul, MN USA 55104

y2543. HAMMOND, Abram C. b. Kingsclear, NB d.1884 VanBuren, ME. m.
Margaret Turney. Was he father of Celia A. Hammond who m. Geo. F.
Raymond 29 Oct 1872? Seek info on Hammond famly of Maine and NB.
Where does Hammond Lumber Co. fit in? Who were George V. Hammond,
Thomas T. Hammond, W.W. Hammond and Dr. H.H. Hammond?/Paul B. Raymond,
2126 No. Winnifred, Tacoma, WA USA 98406
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Q2544. JONES, W.P. and C.J., barristers and soliciters of Woodstock,
NB in 1915. Believe both were brothers of Lydia Jones, b. 1821 NB
who m. George L. Raymond 31 Dec 1840 Woodstock. Seek info and vital
stats. for W.P. Jones, C.J. Jones and other members of Jones family
of Woodstock. Who were parents?/Paul B. Raymond see Q2543

Q2545. MacDONALD, Roseanna b. 1811 m. Henry John Baldwin d. St. George,
NB. Who were her parents?/Mary Weeks see Q2537

Q2546. MacFARLANE, Elizabeth b. 1781 d. Feb. 1861 probably Elmsville,
NB m. to John Henry Armstrong. Would like to know who her parents are,
and any siblings. Will exchange any info./Mary Weeks see Q2537

Q2547. MacFARLANE, Martha Ann d. 1897 at Pennfield, Char. Co. Was
Ann McCullock and John MacFarlane of St. Andrews NB her parents? Would
like any info on these parents./Mary Weeks see Q2537

Q2548. McCONNELL, Charles b. ca 1829 Raphoe, County Donegal, Ireland.
Parents, James and Jane McConnell. Brothers Robert, James and Wesley.
Believe he came to Minto area ca 1860. Owned a lumber mill. Wife
believed to be Elizabeth. Believe three children: Eliza or Elizabeth
Jane, Robert M. and Charles, Jr. Probably more ch. b. in Canada.
Charles Jr. probably d. ca 1950-60. Seek any info on our missing
McConnell family./Marica Bell Croye, 2105 N. Squire Ave., Tempe,

AZ USA 85281

Q2549. McEACHRAN/McEachern/McCatherine, Charles Frederick m. Mary
Stewart 17 July 1838, Weldford Par., Bass River, Kent Co., NB Need
parents of each, date and place of marriage, death and location and any
pertinent info on ancestry./Raymond A. Turgeon, Rt 2, Box 6420 R,
Winthrop, ME USA 04364

Q2550. McLEAN/McLEOD. Seek info on James J. McLean b. 1851 m. Jane
McLeod b. 1845. Believed to have lived in Tabusintac, NB until
1888/89. Will share info./Jeanne Badeau, P.0. Box 3471, Stn. B.,
Fredericton, NB E3A 5H2

Q2551. McNEIL, John d. Nov. 3, 1886 aged 71. His wife Margaret
McNeil d. Sep. 14, 1903 aged 84 - from records of Buctouche Pres-
byterian Cemetery by Deborah M. Hale, Kent Co., NB #28 Pg. 33 Issue
39 March 1989. I think my great grandparents./Mrs. Catherine Tebeau
24 North Bow St., Milford, MA USA 01757

Q2552. McQUAID, Mary m. Owen Doohan at St. Malachy's, Saint John
1845. Seek info on parents, children of both families. Lived on
farm in Enniskillen across from school./Catherine Eicher see Q2542

Q2553. MESSENETT/BAMPTON. Dr. Claude Messenet b. in France around
1775 d. St. George NB m. Mary Bampton b. 1779 - probably New England.
Seek info on parents of these two./Mary Weeks see Q2537

Q2554. MITCHELL. Seek ancs/descs of my gg grandmother Sarah A.
(Greenlaw) Hatch b. 1818 Canada (prob.) Her ch: Francis C. b. 1837,
James A. b. 1851, Emma J. b. 1855 (my grandmother), Charles A. b. 1858.
It is known that Charles buried Calais cemetery in Maine and also Emma

J., but no death record found for Charles. The family straddled the
Canada-USA border, so... Emma J. m. William A.W. Howard who d. 1903
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in Baring, Maine. Emma J. d. 1928 jn Calais. Charles Hatch m.
Emma Scott and known ch. were Carrie b. 1892, Stella b. 1895, Lena b.
1897. This Sarah A. (Greenlaw) Hatch was m. to Harris Hatch who was b.
ca. 1798. Harris Hatch b. NB and noted a lumberman and seemed to
disappear after 1861. The child b. 1837 was Francis Courtney to fill
in the C. Note that on one occasion Francis Courtney noted as
stepson and occ: Millman. Seek ancs/descs of Tyler Jordan (sometimes
Joseph Tyler Jordan) b.1839 who m. Mary Howard b.1841 dtr. of William
L. Howard 1805-1875. Tyler Jordan b. 1828. His father was Asa Jordan
b. 1796 and mother Margaret b. 1803. Children besides Tyler were
Frances a dtr. b. 1844. Tyler Jordan and Mary (Howard) had the
following children: Howard b. 1867, Munrow b. 1869, Addie b. 1871,
Maud M. b. 1873. Not sure of Munroe Virtually unreadable. Looks like
Manra. Amongst these family names the following seem to pop up off and
on; Oliver Rideout a lumberer, Ambrose Abbott sawmill foreman and
blacksmith. Greenlaws appear on a constant basis and these too complex
for this query. Info strongly suggest that Greenlaws and Howard and
Jordan of my relation moved/were involved in a lumber operation
in Flagstaff, AZ area. This is AZ research, so... A1l the above
relations of mine lived/died, etc. St. Stephen, NB or Calais, Maine
area. They straddled the border constantly and thus does on occasion
create confusion. There are 7 Hatches bur. St. Stephen
Rural Cemetery of which connection I do not know, but all bur. same
plot. One b. 1813 noted from Demiscott, ME./Gary Mitchell, Box 1003,
Samp Mortar, CT USA 06430

Q2555. NUTTER. Looking for background info and parents of Theodore
Nutter b. 1802 d. 1888, farmer and lumberer who came to the Char. Co.
area of NB from Maine in 1823, m. Mary Ann Windsor Linton ca 1830./Mrs.
Donna Neilson see Q2536

Q2556. PARKER/GIBERSON/TAYLOR/SMITH/WHITE/STONE/BREWER/CARPENTER.
Alexander Parker b. 1820, his wife Elizabeth Giberson b. 1821 Par. of
Wicklow, Carl. Co. and George Richard Smith b. 1890 Birmingham, Eng.-
Kings Co. His wife Mabel Gertrude White b. 1897, Woodstock, Carl. Co.
Require parentage, land grants, memorabilia, service, etc. Information
sought for the Lionsgate Estate Collection./Charles Eugene Parker, 215
Regent St., Fredericton, NB E3B 3W8

Q2557. PATTERSON. Seek info on ancestors of Emeline Keziah Patterson
b. 19 Jan 1865 Anagance, Kings Co., NB s/o Frank and Charlotte (Payne)
Patterson m. Newtown, Sussex, NB. Emeline m. Augustine Harrison
Parker in 1893 in Bangor, ME and d. 20 Oct 1934 in Belfast, ME.

Need to know when her parents died and why she left NB./W.R.& D.P.
Battersby, 14 Munroe Road, Lexington, MA USA 02173

Q2558. PAYNE. Seek info on ancestors of Charlotte Payne d/o George
and Lydia (Marr) Payne. George b. 10 May 1802 d. 1865 Kings Co. Lydia
b. 1812 d. 1875 Anagance. She was d/o James and Esther (Job?) Marr.
Need b. date of Charlotte also./W.R. & D.P. Battersby see Q2557

Q2559. RAYMOND, Samuel J. eldest son of Geo. L. Raymond of Woodstock,
b. ca 1843. According to obit. of his brother, George F. Raymond,
Samuel was 1iving in Andover, NB as late as 1916. Seek info and vital
stats re Samuel, his wife and family, especially descs./Paul B. Raymond
see Q2543

Q2560. RICHARDSON/HOLLIS. Arthur Hollis m. his 2nd wife Melissa
(Lizzie) Richard<nn d/o of John and Lucy Richardson of Sackville, NB.
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Require info including name of Arthur's 1st wife. - d/o of 1st marriage
Margaret (Marguerita) m. in Halaifax in 1891, and left Canada for
Australia in 1892./George Cook see Q2540

Q2561. RIDEOUT/OLIVER. Seek info on background of Nicholas Rideout II
his daughter Hannah (Rideout) Treadwell b. 1779 and his wife Sarah
(Oliver) Rideout. Nicholas settled in the Maugerville/Sheffield area
in the mid to late 1700s. Did he come in 17637 After Sarah's death,
he remarried to Mariam Treadwell./Mrs. Donna Neilson see Q2536

Q2562. SHAW. Family tradition has Jane Shaw b. 23 June 1832 in

Saint John, NB. Her mother's sister Ann McKinney gave birth at sea.
Jane's mother d. after 3 months. Jane raised by Aunt Ann in Pittsburgh
PA. Seek confirmation of birth on Jane Shaw, parents Robert Shaw and
Maria Montgomery. Ann and Maria Montgomery had a brother Hugh. /Gordon
L. Drollinger, 247 Jacks Run Road, Pittsburgh, PA USA 15214

Q2563. STEWART, Mary b. ca 1812 d. 9 Aug 1885 came to Second Falls/St.
George, Char. Co. area in 1828 from Ireland, m. Alvia Brockway in 1830.
Want info on her parents names and background. Where in Ireland did she
come from?/Mrs. Donna Neilson see Q2536

Q2564. SULLIVAN, James b. 1820 Newcastle, Chatham area, m. Annie
0'Brien. Seek info on marriage date, death date of Annie, m. Catherine
Mallow - 6 children. Seek info on parents, bro. sis of both families.
/Catherine Eicher see Q2542

Q2565. TAYLOR/McCOSH. Researching families of Alexander Taylor ca.
1735-1811 and Robert McCosh of NB. Allied families: Lyons, Brown,
/Regina Barry see Q2535

Q2566. TREADWELL/RIDEOUT. Seek to locate places of burial of
$Nicholas Rideout II, Sarah (Oliver) Rideout and Mariam (Treadwell)
Rideout. Possiblgy d. ca 1800 in the Sheffield/Maugerville area or in
St. Andrews. Also looking for burial place of Ephraim Treadwell d.
1784 at or near Little Musquash Island. Also Samuel Treadwell Sr.
(prob. d. ca. 1840, poss. in Fredericton) and burial site of Hannah
(Rideout) Treadwell b. ca 1795./Mrs. Donna Neilson see Q2536

Q2567. TURNER, David b. 1841 m. Eliza Jane Fawcett, lived in Salisbury
area. They had 6 sons, William, Arthur George, Beverly, John and
Charles. Where was David born and when did he die? Seek any info.

/Jd. Mossman, 15 Kenneth Dr., Quispamsis, NB E2G 1J1

Q2568. URQUHART, John. Seek info about his wife and family. Sons
may be William and John who lived at Greenwich, Kings Co, NB in early
1800s. John lived at Kimbal Manor. Was there a a graveyard on the
property? Seek info on death and burial ground. Also family members.
/Mrs. Gordon Urquhart, 379 Regent St., Fredericton, NB E3B 3X6

Q2569. YORK. Seek info re my grandmother Elizabeth (Bessie) York b. 8
Feb 1901 NB, attended elementary school - name appears in Teacher's
Return for School District No. 5, Par. of Norton, Kings Co, for the
term ending 31 Dec 1909 - parents John York and Deborah (?) Brown -
given up to foster family (Robinson) after death of father ca 1905 -
never saw siblings or mother again. Mother d. sometime late '30s

or earl;y '40s - maternal grandparents John Brown and Maria Fraser -
also claimed to be related to W.R. Brown - Canadian Army 26th Battalion
WW 1./R.J. Raymond, 28 Cochrane Circle, Methuen, MA USA 01844
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Qo2570. IVES. Seeking info on David Ives, b. 1738 resided
at Burton Parish, Sunbury Co., N.B.. d. after 1 b.
Children:Sarah Eunice m. Jared Tozer; Merab m. Stephen
Kinney;Sarah m. Daniel Adams; Artemisis m. John Adams; Jesse,

Ruth, Abigail & Daniel. Will exchange data on any of these.

éBregt Glad, 5174 s. 5200 W, Salt Lake City, Utah. U.S.A.
L4118,

Q02571. PICKETT. Makcolm Gardiner m, Mary Archibald, had
children Gardiner Archibald (b. 14 July 1883 @ Chatham, N.B.);
Minnie, Janie, Laura, George, possibly others. Seek birth,
marriage & death dates & place of burial., Would like to
correspond with relatives of any of the above/Dorothea A.
Porter, 118 College Avenue, Waterville, ME. O4901.

Q02572 WALSH. Addie May, b. 18 December 1889 to John G.
Walsh,8eaman and Mary Jane (Bain) Walsh, in Sackville, N.B.
Other children also born at Sackville: Clara, 1883;

Jane 1885; Harley, 1887 and Lizzie, 1891. Whg has any info?
6Cgoige géégghiley, 3912 N.W. 32nd Street, Gainesville, FL.
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TAY YALLEY FAHILY HISTORY SOCIETY

PUBLICATIONS
TITLE PRICE
inc. postage
U.K. verseas
Source Book
(a guide to reference sources) £1.25 £1.70
Tay Valley People, Part 1 £1.25 £1.70
Tay Valley People, Part 2 £1.25 £1.70
Tay Valley People Part 3 (reprint) £1.50 £2.00
Tay Valley People, Part 4 (reprint) £1.50 £2.00
Tay Valley People, Part 5 £1.50 £2.00
Tay Valley People, Part 6 £2.00 £2.50
Tay Valley Pcople in Australila £2.80 £3.50
N.E. Fife Emigrants in Australia £2.40 £3.00
Annals of the U.P. Churches
in Dundee. £1.50 £2.00
Directory of Members Interests £2.40 £3.00
Trials at Perth County Court (1840) £3.00 £3.50
Census Records for Scottish Families £3.50 £4.50
Beginners Guide to Scottish
Genealogy. £3.00 £4.50

The Family Record £2.70 £3.50

Available from Miss Doris lienderson
3, Lammerton Tcrrace
DUNDEE. DD& 7BP
Scotland.
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George H. Hayward

List of Publications Compiled by
George H. Hayward, 29 Leeds Drive, Fredericton, N.B., E3B 4S7

Can. U.s.
Family Record of Horace E. & Alice (Flowers) Shaw, 21 pp.,1974 $ 3.50 §$ 3.25
The Descendants of Stephen & Lydia (McGee) Orser, 91 pp., 1976 10.00 9.40
The Hayward Collection, Vol. 1, 142 pp., 1984 11.00 10.35
York County, New Brunswick, Marriage Register, Vol, 1, 77 Pp., 1986 10.00 9.40
Sunbury County, New Brunswick, Cemeteries, Vol. 1, 92 PP., 1987 10.00 9.40
(names and dates from stones in 20 cemeteries, some partial listings)
Northern Carleton County, N.B., Cemeteries. Vol. 1, 423 pp., 1988 35.00 33.00
(names and dates from stones in 69 cemeteries)
The Nevers Family, 411 pp., 1991 35.00 33.00
The Holmes, Burnham & O'Brien Families of Machias, Maine, 38pp., 1990 4.00 3.75
The Hatfields of Carleton County, New Brunswick, 215 pp., 1990 17.00 16.00
The Connollys of Carleton County, N.B., 27 pp., 1990 3.50 3.25

Rev. James Henry Tupper's Marriage Register, 1844-1890, 13 pp., 1990 3.50 3.25
(Rev. Tupper was a Baptist minister who lived in the Parish of

Queensbury, York County, N.B.)
The Hayward Collection, Vol. 2, 494 pp., 1990 40.00 37.50
(a collection of research notes on several N.B. families, including

Adams, Crosby, Hatfields of Nova Scotia, Nevers, Rideout, Stockton,

and several others, indexed)
The Hayward Collection, Vol. 3, 408 pp., 1991 35.00 33.00
(a collection of research notes on several N.B. families, including

Boyer, Christian, Connolly, Dow, Hillman, Raymond, Rockwell, Tapley,

Woodworth, and several others, indexed)

All volumes are 8 1/2" x 11" with plastic presentation comb binding.

Canadian prices include postage to Canadian addresses and U.S. prices
include postage to addresses in the U.S.A., surface rates.

*********************************************************************
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Sandra B. Leighton
2L5 Sweden Street
Caribou, ME 04736

{continued)
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718,
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768.
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770,
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775.
776.
777,
778.
779.
780.
781.
782.

Samue! Packard, Jr. ¢ -1698) Hingham, MA.
Elizabeth Lathrop ¢ -June 1716)

John Willlis

Mary Brett

Isaac Johnson (1668-1735)

Ablah (Leavitt) Lazell (1667- ) Hingham, MA

David DeForest (c. Sept. 1669-Aprll 1721) New York
Martha Blagge

John Camp (Feb. 1686-Jan. 1767) Milford, CT

Phoebe Canfield (c. May 1687-0Oct. 1774) Miliford, CT
Joslah Strong (Jan. 1678/9-April 1769) Windsor, CT
Joanna Gillett (1680- )

Henry Cook, Jr. (Dec. 1652-Sept. 1678) Salem, MA
Mary Hall (c. 1655-8-July 1718)

Capt. Paul Thorndike (c. 1643-c. Jan. 1698) Salem, MA?
Mary Patch (April 1649-c. Nov. 1717) Salem, MA

John Larkin Charlestown, MA

Joanna Hale

Richard Ober (Nov. 164i-March 17i6) Dorset, England
Abigail Woodbury (Sept. 1655-Jan. 1742) Salem, MA

Lot Conant ( Peb. 1657/8-c. Jan. 1744/5)

Abigall ( -June 1698)

Jabez Snow (1642-Dec. 1690) Eastham, MA
Ellzabeth Smith (Sept. 1648- > Hingham, MA
Rev. Samue]l Treat (Sept. 1648-March 1770)
Ellzabeth Mayo (May 1653-Dec. 1696)

Thomas Paine (c. 1614-August 1706)

Mary Snow (c. 1636-April 1704) Plymouth, MA?
Major John Freeman (Sept. 1621-Oct. 1719) Billingshurst, England
Mary Prence (c. 1631-Sept. 1711) Plymouth, MA?
John Doane (c. 1635-March 1708)> Plymouth, MA
Hannah Bangs (c. 1644-c. 1677) Plymouth, MA
Capt. John Horton Boston, MA

Hannah Long?

Jonathan Higgins (1637- )

Elizabeth Rogers (1639-c. 1678)

Joseph Collins
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Duty Knowlaen

Deacon Jonathan Shaw ( -¢. 30 July 1701) Bngland

Phebe Watson (1637- ) Plymouth, MA

Deacon John Waterman (April 1642-Sept. 1718) Marshfleld, MA

Anne Sturtevant (June 1648-Feb. 1719/20) Plymouth, MA
George Darling Scotland

Katherine Moore

John Richards Lynn, MA?

Mary Brewer

John Phinney Il (Dec. 1638-Feb. 1724/5) Plymouth, MA
Mary Rogers (Sept. 1644-c. April 17i{8) Sandwich, MA
Thomas Lombart

Elizabeth Derby

Joseph Ingersoll (Oct. 1646-March 1718) Gloucester, MA
Sarah Coe (March 1650-Jan. 1714) Gloucester, MA
Willlam Bunt (c. 1663-Dec. 1747) Ipswich, MA?

Sarah Newman (August 1665-August 1723) Ipswich, MA

Joseph Ingersoll (Oct. 1646-March 1718) Gloucester, MA
Sarah Coe (March 1650-January 1714) Gloucester, MA
William Hunt (c. 1663-Dec. 1747) Ipswich, MA?

Sarah Newman ( August 1665-August 1723) Ipswich, MA

Samuel Packard ( -c. 1684) Wincham, England
Mark Lathrop

John Willls

Elizabeth or Experlience Byram
Ellhu Brett, Esqg. ( -1712)
Ann

John Leavitt
Sarah

Isaak DeForest (July 1616- ) Leyden, Holland
Sarah DeChiney

Bdward Camp III (July 1650-c. March 1720/1) New Haven, CT
Mehitabel Smith (March 1655-c. Nov. 1689)

Thomas Canfleld Jr. (October 1654-c. August 1689)
Rebecca Atkinson (c. 1660-April 1710)

John Strong (c. 1626-February 1697/8) Windsor, CT
Elizabeth Warriner ( -June 1684)

Josiah Gillett Simsbury, CT

Joanna Taintor

Henry Cook Sr. (1615- December 1661i) Salem, MA
Judith Birdsall ( -1689)

John Hall (c. 1644-1676)

Jane Woolen

John Thorndike (July 1603-November 1668) England
Elizabeth Stratton ( ¢. 1614-July 1668) England
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James Patch Beverly, MA

Hannah

Edward ‘Larkin

Mary Cottrell?

Deacon Robert Hale (1630-July 1659)

Joanna or Jane Cutter

John Cber

Ellzabeth Butcher

Nicholas Woodbury (1616-May 1686) Great Yarmouth, England
Anna Palgrave ( -June 1701) Great Yarmouth, England
Lot Conant (c. 1629-Sept. 1674) Nantasket & Cape Ann, MA
Elizabeth Walton (c. Oct. 1629- ) England

Nicholas Snow (1606-Nov. 1676) England

Constance Hopkins (c. 1605- October 1677) England:s Mavflower
passenger

Ralph Smith ¢ -0ct. 1685) Hingham, England

Grace (Lewlis) Hatch?

Robert Treat ( Peb. 1624/25-July 1710) England

Jane Tapp (1628-April 1703)

Samue! Mayo (c. 1635-1663) England

Thomasine Lumpkin (c. 1625-June 1709) England

Thomas Paine (1586-c. 1650) England

Hannah or Margaret Pultney

Nicholas Snow (1605-Nov. 1676) England

Constance Hopkins (c. 1605-October 1677) England Mavflower
passenger

Mr. Edmund Freeman (July 1596-November 1682) Sussex, England
Bennett Hodsoll (c. 1600-c. Aprll 1630) England

Gov. Thomas Prence (c. 1600-c. March 1673) Gloucester, England?
Patience Brewster ( c. 1600-1634) Scrooby, England

Beacon John Doane (c. 1590-Feb. 1685)

Anne Perkins? ( -c. 1659)

Edward Bangs (October 1591-1677/8) Sussex, England

Lydia Hicks

Lt. Joseph Rogers (c. 1608-January 1677/8) England? Mavflower

passenger

Hannah ( -1678)

John Shaw ( -October 1694) England
Allice ¢ - March 1654) England

Capt. George Watson (c. 1602-July 1689) England
Phebe Hicks (c. 1610-1663)

Robert Waterman (c. 1612-Dec. 1652) Norwich, England
Ellzabeth Bourne (c. 1620-Dec. 1663) Kent, England
Samuel Sturtevant (c. 1618-Oct. 1669) Kent, England
Ann Lee? (c. 1625-Sept. 1716)

Edward Richards (1621-January 1689/90) Lynn, MA?
Ann

John Phinney (c. 1610-1702) England?

Christina ( -Sept. 1640) England?

Lt. Joseph Rogers (c. 1608-c. January 1677/8); Mavflower
passenger
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Hannah ( -c. 1678)

George Ingersol]l (1618-c. June 1694) England
Ellzabeth ( -June 1694)

Matthew Coe

Ellizabeth Wakely

Samuel Hunt (c. 1633-Feb. 1707) England?
Elizabeth Redding (c. 1633-Feb. 1706)
John Newman

Sarah Smith

George Ingersoll (1618-c. June 1694) England
Elizabeth ¢ -c.June 1694)

Matthew Coe

Elizabeth Wakely :
Samuel Hunt (c. 1633-Feb. 1707) England?
Elizabeth Redding (c. 1633/4-Feb. 1706)
John Newman

Sarah Smith

Thomas Lowthroppe (c¢. 1597-October 168%5)
Jalne

John Willls

Elizabeth (Hodgkins) Paimer
Nicholas Bryam ( -1688)
Susannah Shaw ( -1689%9)
Willlam Brett ( -1681)
Margaret -

Jesse DeForest (c. 1560-1639) Leyden, Holland
Mary or Nicane DeClous

Phillip DeChiney

Susannah Trleux

Edward Camp II (c. Sept. 1617-c. Oct. 1659) Hertford, England

Mary Canfleld?

John Smith ( -1684) England
Grace Hawley? ( ~-c. 1689) England
Thomas Canfleld

Phoebe

Luke Atklnson

Mary Platt

John Strong Windsor, CT?

Margery Deane

Willlam Wacrcliner

Margaret Spence

Prancls Thorndike Great Carlton, England
Alice Coleman
John Stratton
Anne Dearhaugh

William Woodbury England
Ellzabeth Patch England
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Roger Conant (a. 9 April 1592-19 Nov. 1679) Devonshire, England
Sarah Horton England

William Walton ( -1668) Essex, England

Ellzabeth

Nicholas Snowe England

Mary Walker or Elizabeth Rowlles

Stephen Hopkins (c. 15685-July 1644) England Mavflower
passenger

Constance Dudley England

Richard Treat (August 1584-Feb. 1669) Pltminster, England
Allce Gaylord (Galllard) (May 1594-1670) Pitminster, England
Edmund Tapp ( -April 1653) England?

Ann ( -1673)

Rev. John Mayo (c. 1598-May 1676) England

Thomasine/Tamasin ¢ -Feb. 1682)

William Lumpkin ¢ -c.1671)

Tamasin ( -Feb. 1670)

Sir Thomas Pultney

Nicholas Snowe England

Mary Walker or Elizabeth Rowlles

Stephen Hopkins (c. 1685-July 1644) England Mavflower
passenger

Constance Dudiey England

Edmund Freeman (c. 1570-June 1623)

Alice Coles ( - -Feb. 1651/2)
John Hodsoll ( -June 1623)
Falth (Gratwick) Bacon

Thomas Prence ( -c. July 1630)

Ellzabeth Tolderly

EBlder Willlam Brewster (c. 1566/7-April 1644) Scrooby, England;
Mavflower passenger

Mary Wentworth (c. 1587-Aprli] 1627); Mayflower passenger.

Robert Hlcks

Thomas Rogers (c. 1590-1620/1) England?; Mavfiower passenger

Elsgen ( -c. -1622) England?

Robert Watson ( - =-1637) BEngland

Elizabeth

Robert Hicks ( -1648> Socuthwark, England
Margaret Winslow ( -May 1663) England

Thomas Waterman (1581-May 1664) Wales
Ellzabeth Bassenden? (1590-July 1660)
Thomas Bourne (1581-May 1664) Kent, England
Ellzabeth Holmes (1590-July 1660)

Robert Lee
Mary
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Richard Richards ¢ -1678)

Ellzabeth Reeves ( ~1681)
Mother Phinney (c. 1570-April 1650) England

Thomas Rogers (c.1590-1620/1) England?: Mavflower passenger
Elsgen ( -c. '1622) England?

Richard Ingersoll ( -1644) England
Ann Langlye (1595-July 1677) England

Willlam Hunt (1605-0Oct. 1667) Yorkshlre, England

Elizabeth Best ( -Dec. 1661)
Joseph Redding

Annis/Agnes

Richard Ingersoll ( -1644) England

Ann Langlye (1595-July 1677) England

Abraham Shaw

Edward Camp Hertford, England
CGrace Mott

John Thorndyke (c. July 1603-Nov. 1668) England
Hugh (Gaylord) Galllard ¢ -Oct. 1614) Pitminster, England

Willlam Brewster ( -1590) Scrooby, England

Mary (Smythe) Simkinson

Thomas Wentworth

Grace Gascoligne

John Rogers (martyr burned at the stake 14 Feb. 1555 In England)
John Rogers (martyr burned at the stake 14 Feb. 1555 in England)
George Ingersoll (c. 1562- ) Bedford, England

Robert Hunt Yorkshire, England
Jane Fisher

Nicholas Galillard (Gaylord) naturallized in England in 1537,
having left France as a Huguenot.

Willlam Brewster Bentley Cumakksey, England
Willlam Smythe Stalnforth, England

Sir. Thomas Wentworth

12413. Beatrice Woodruffe
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Three Albert Co. Cemeteries

First Two are Private Cemeteries
By Bunice Franks

One grave, on Shepody Bay, near Hopewell Hill, Hopewell P., Albert
Co. N.B. in a corner of a pasture, above Highway #114, and the
railway, overlooking the marshes; on land now owned by’Lbuydand
Francis Tucker. Henry Hayward is buried there.

He was buried on a "knoll" on his own land. Gravestone is still
legible. The inscription reads:

In Memory of
Henry
Hayward
Who Departed this Life
March 25, 1808
In the 63 year of

his Age
Henry Hayward came from Windsor area, East Hants Co., N.S. to
Shepody, Westmoreland Co., circa 1800. He is listed in the 1803
Census of Hopewell, West Co. as having no wife, three children over

10 and one child under 10.

Found and recorded, October 25, 1984 by Eunice M. Franks (nee
Hayward) from Regina, Saskatchewan.

Pxivate Cemetexy
7014 Goshen Forest Cemetery"

Located on Upper Goshen Road on what was probably James Hayward's
Land Grant of 1826, Elgin Parish,Albert Co. N.B. Location today,
as nearly can be ascertained from Moncton Land Registry Office is
identified as Reg. # 606566 - owner Caleb Dunn. Distance from
United Baptist Church, Goshen, along- Upper Goshen Road is 2.2
Kilometres, 1in forest, above road embankment on 1left side.
Gravestones were flattened (from logging operations) and buried in
undergrowth.
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2)

3)
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RECORD OF NAMES IN GRAVEYARD

In Memory of John W. Gray, Died
Feb. 18, 1866

Aged 53 years

James Hayward
Died

July 3, 1858

Eliza O.
daughter of
James & Elizabeth
Hayward
Died December 28, 1842
Age 19 Years
(Stone by A.W. Andres Dorchester N.B.)

Henry A.

Son of
Jesse & Ann
Hayward
Died Feb 2, 1812
Aged 1 year

Tall Iron Marker in the shape of a Church. Glass plate over

hollow chamber for papers, papers were long
Manufactured in Dorxrchester, N.B. by: W.H. Faulkner R.D.
(Can't read the name, possible Graves)

gone.
1884
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We, (Lucille Hayward of Montreal, Que. and) myself (Eunice M.
Franks - nee Hayward) assisted By Mr. and Mrs. C. Babcock of
Goshen, located eight grave markers (only six legible). We dug
them out, propped them against trees, cleaned and outlined
inscriptions and took pictures. We recorded the inscriptions, and
drew a plan. The graves are roughly in rows. There may be others.

The Plan and Inscriptions are as follows:

UPPER GOSHEN ROAD

F
L 6. 'Gilbert D. Graves
A
L T
orT
G E 5. Iron Marker
G N
I E
g D
& W |2, Jamos Haymard 3. Eliz O. Hayward 4. Henry A. Hayward
T I
R R
A E 1. John K. Gray 7. John W. Gray 8. Stone with Iron
I et al Marker Name Plate
L F (not legible)
E
N
c
E HIGHNWNAY EMBANKMENT

To Elgin N.W.

Goshen ¢—to church — Upper Goshen Road—) to join Highway #114
to Fundy Park
To Highmay #895

This cemetery was recorded on September 29, 1985 by Eunice M.
Franks and Mrs. Lucille Hayward.

Note: Grave # 4 Henry A. son of Jesse and Ann Hayward date is
more probably 1832 or 1842, as in the 1851 Census, Elgin
P. Alb. Co., Jessie and Ann are both listed as age 41.
Also, in later Cemetery, Baptist, Goshen, Grave & 45,
Jesse Hayward, died December 1895, age 83 - making birth
date either 1808 or 1810.

James Hayward # 2, was third son of Henry Hayward, buried
at Hopewell Hill, Shepody.

Some burials may have been of Kings Co. origin, as this
cemetery borders close to Kings Co.
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6) Very Ornate Oval Stone with base

In Memory of

Gilbert D.
son of
R.G. & M. Graves
died
Nov. 2, 1874
Aged 24 years (on base G.D.G.)
7) G (Tall Stone)
John W. Gray (Elgin Parish)
1812 - 1867 (M. January 1, 1849)
Charlotte His Wife (Hayward) (Sussex Parish)
1818 - 1881
Isabell Gray
1854 - 1863 (9)

Caroline E. wife of
Jas. H. Gray
1863 - 1884
Matilda B. 1882 - 1884 (2)
Clemon O. 1881 - 1881

8) Ornate Stone on Cement Base; Metal Name Plate; Names worn

away.

O L L L R R e e PR P e P e e R 2 bt i E o R e o e S
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NEW BRUNSWICK GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

MEMBERSHIP AND SEARCH LIST

This 135-page book is a valuable research aid for new and
veteran members of the New Brunswick Genealogical Society.

It lists the names of all past and present members of the
Society, shown_ in sequential order of joining the
Society. There are nearly 2,000 such names, with complete
addresses and where possible, telephone numbers.

The 'search list' portion of the book shows, in alphabetical
order, all family names which were, or are, being searched
by N.B.G.S. membership.

Price of the book is $15.00 postpaid.

To order, use the form below. Mail ©0? TheNew Brunswick
Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 3235, Station “B”,
Fredericton,
New Brunswick

(cut here) E3A 5G9

$15.00 per copy pp

I enclose $eeccesscsee

Please send me ceeesess (copy)(copies) of "New
Brunswick Genealogical Society Membership &
Search List".

(cut here)

Name.................-...........u

Stree‘b/BOX NO.oooo-ocooooooo-ooooo

City/Town....................... Postal Cod€eeccssccccce
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me Haywoo d Faniy

Prepared by Etta Faulkner
FOURTH GENERATION

Individual number 813.

iv. Kimberley Ann Martin. Born, 11 Jan 1963, in Oakville ONT.
Individual number 814.

v. Sandy James Martin. Born, 17 Feb 1965, in Oakville ONT.
Individual number 815.

31. Lorne #2 Whitfield* HAYWOODD (Edgar Whitfield, 10). Born, 29 Jan 1930.
Died, 26 Sep 1981, in ONT. Occupation:! labour/trucking. Individual number 586.

He married Shirley Frances Haines, daughter of Cecil Haines. Marriage
number 290. Born, 23 Aug 1925, in St. Stephen NB. Occupation: steno. Individual
number 817. Children:

i. Wendy Ann® HAYWDOD. Born, 29 Jun 1954. Individual number 818.
ii. Larry Michael HAYWOOD. Born, 5 Jun 1955. Individual number 219.
iii. Deborah Lynn HAYWODD. Born, 3 May 1956, Individual number 820.
iv. Peter #2 Dale HAYWOOD. Born, 5 Aug 1958. Individual number S21.
v. Dana Lorne HAYWOOD. Born, 11 Sep 1959. Individual number 222.

32, Doris* HAYWOOD (Edgar Whitfield, 10). Born, 13 Jan 1940, in Victoria NB.
Resded, 1988, in ALTA. Individual number 589.

the married Lorne Forsythe. Marriage number 292. Born, 20 Feb 1936, in
@reenfield NBE. Resided, 1939, in ALTA. Individual number 824. Children:

i. Wayne Kenneth® Forsythe. Born, 24 Jan 1960. Individual number
825.
ii. Bonnie Lee Forsythe. Born, 7 Oct 1963. Individual number 32&.
iii. Rodney Cecil Forsythe. Born, 11 Nov 1966. Individual number £27.
iv. Lorie Kay Forsythe. Born, 4 Dec 1967. Individual number 828.

33. Kathleen Greta* HAYWOOD (Edgar Whitfield, 10). Born, 1942, in Victoria
NB. Resided, 1989, in Oakville ONT. Occupation! homemaker. Individual number
590.

She married James Clifford Craigie. Marriage number 293. Born, 1939, in
Wiarton ONT. Resided, 1989, in Qakville ONT. Occupation: gas station.
Individual number 829. Children:

i. Margaret lona® Craigie. Born, 1962, in Oakville Ont. Individual
number S30.

ii. James Clifford Edgar Craigie. Born, 1369, in Oakville Ont.
Individual number 831.

34. Linda #1 Lou* HAYWOOD (Edgar Whitfield, 10). Born, 29 Dec 1947. Resided,
1988, in Houlton ME. Individual number 591.

She married Fhilip Hiram Morgan. Marriage number 294. Born, 7 Mar 1943,
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HAYWOOD '

FOURTH GENERATION

in Houlton Me. Individual number 832. Children:

i. Robert Steven® Morgan. Born, 4 Aug 1967. Individual number 333.
ii. Sherry Renea Morgan. Born, 14 Nov 1970. Individual number 834.

35. Eeulah May* CURRIE. Born, 27 Apr 1920. Resided, 1989, in Perth-Andover
NB?. Occupation: hairdresser. Individual number 594.

She marvied, first, Henry Adams. Marriage number 295. Individual number
835. Children:

i. Betty® Adams. She married Bill Lewin. Marriage number 296.
Individual number 836.

She married, second, Ray Hall. Marriage number 297. Individual number

Q@
[3V]
s}

She marvied, third, Archibald Brown. Marriage number 298. Individual
number 839.

36. Gloria Depression* CURRIE. Born, 30 Oct 1932. Individual number 597.
She married CURRIE. Marriage number 299. Individual number 840. Children:
i. ® CURRIE. Individual number S41.
37 Charlotte L* Helms (Frank A, 12). Born, 19 Nov 1920, in Echo OR. Resided,

1989, in Stanfield OR. Occupation:! bookkeeper. Individual number €01.

She married Fred "Fritz” RAUCH, 26 Dec 1933, in Dayton WA. Marriage
number 213. Died, 1984, in Spokane WA. Individual number 602. Children:

i. ® RAUCH. Born, 26 Jul 1941. Died, 26 Jul 1941. Individual number
&03.
38. Henrietta Jane* Helms (Frank A, 12). Born, 3 Oct 1922. Individual number
£04. :
She married, first, James Elliott. Marriage number 216. Residence in
Athens OR. Individual number 60S5. '
She married, second, Al Foreman. Marriage number 217. Residence in Salt

Lake City, UT. Individual number €07. Children:

65 i. Jerri® Foreman.
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HAYWOOD

FQURTH GENERATION

€6 ii. Quin Foreman

She married, third, Albert McLouth. Marriage number 212. Individual
number 610,

She married, fourth, Walter Hunt. Marriage number 220. Died, 1982.
Individual number £11.

39. Harriet AMN* Halms (Frank A, 12). Born, 4 May 1925, in Echo OR. Died, Jan
1950, in Auburn ME. Individual number €12.

She married Richard V Wells, Jan 1346, in Spokane WA. Marriage number
221. Resided, 1934 (?), in Auburn ME. Individual number €13. Children:

i. Calla Elaine® Wells. Born, Jan 1947, in Poland Springs, ME.
Individual number 614.
40. John William* Tompkins. Born, 5 Apr 1924. Died, 25 Jan 1980. Individual

number 2782.

He married Edith May Matchett. Marriage number 955. Born, 15 Nov 1935.
Died, 5 Dec 1964. Individual number 2789. Children:

&7 i. George William Arthur® Tompkins.
68 ii. Mary Ann Dorothy Tompkins.
E9 iii. NMNoreen May Wonda Tompkins.

iv. Brian Allan John Tompkins. Born, 1 Nov 1962, in twin. Individual
number 2793.

v. Janet Valerie Jean Tompkins. Eorn, 1 Nov 1962. Individual number
2794,

41. Gladys Muriel* Tompkins. Born, 12 Jun 1928. Individual number 2803.

She married Michael Joseph Mudryk. Marriage number 959. Born, 13 Oct
1920. Individual number 2806. Children:

70 i. Marcel Richard® Mudryk.
71 ii. Roger Stanley Mudryk.
72 iii. Wilfred Arthur Mudryk.
73 iv. Muriel Ann Mudryk.

42. Gertrude Emily Freda® Tompkins. Born, 20 Feb 1930. Individual number
2804.

She married Victor 2ola Halase. Marriage number 364. Born, 19 Jan 1929.
Individual number 2220. Children:
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HAYWOOD
FOURTH GENERATION
74 i. Victoria Joan® Halase.
ii. Catherine Shirley Halase. Born, 30 Aug 1953. Individual number
2822.

iii. kenneth Lawrence Halase. Born, 28 Jan 1956. Individual number
2823,

43. Lawrence Percy* Tompkins. Born, 2 Apr 1935. Individual number 2805.

He marrvied Lorna Joan Ott. Marriage number 966. Born, 26 Sep 1940.
Individual number 2827. Children:

i. Lyle James® Tompkins. Born, 26 Jul 1960. Individual number 2828,
ii. Lorrie Lynn Tompkins. Born, 6 Jun 1963. Died, 21 Mar 1982.
Individual number 2829.

***********************************************************

BOOKS AVAILABLE FROM THE N.B, GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

The New Brunswick Militia Commissioned Officers' List
1787-1867000000 $10.60 PP

GENERATIONS 10...A compilation of the first 10 issues of
GE TIONS, the N.B.G.S.. newsletter/maggzine
$25.00 plus $2.%0 postage

= $27.00

N.B.G.S. Membership & Search List... Names and addresses of
all past and present members of the M.B. Genealogical
Society and the families they are/were researching .....515.00 PP

I3 I I I HHHNMHNR

Publication and sales of the series of books entitled "Vital
Statistics from New Brunswick Newspapers" are being handled
exclusively by:

Daniel F. Johnson, B.B.A.,C.G.(C)
P.0. Box 2387

Saint John, N.B., Canada

E2L 3Vé6
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AMCESTRY OF JAMES DILL & ELIZABETH (GETCHELL)> HALEY OF ST. STEPHEN, N.B.

by Curt Fredr ikson, Box 1474, Renton, WA 98857 U.S.A.

James BDill Haley migrated, apparently with his brother, Jacob, from Leuwiston,
ME, to St. Stephen c.1823. He married Elizabeth Mabee Getchell, daughter of
Samuel, granddaughter of St. Stephen pioneer Benjamin Getchell, ¢.1830. Their
children were Hannah Dill, Samuel Getchell, Horatio Nelson, Jane McDougal,
James Dill, jr., Ebenezer Libby, William H., Joshua Howard, Emma, Allen 2.,
and Eliza E. Additions or corrections to the follouwing chart will be
appreciated. £ means before, > after, and [] indicates a range.

1. 1. JAMES DILL HALEY (c.1881-1871) Leuiston, ME; St. Stephen, N.B.

11. 2. JOSHUA HALEY (1775-1849) Lewiston, Lisbon, ME
3. HANNAH DILL <1773-2)

111. 4. JOSEPH HALEY (c.1738-1808> Kittery, Brunsuwick, Topsham, ME
5. MARY GOODBWIM <(?-?) Wells, ME
6. JOHN DILL (c.1740->1808) YorK, Freeport, M. Yarmouth, Lewiston, hME
7. SARAH COFFIM (1748-<1804)> Falmouth, Leuiston, ME

IVv. 8. AMDREW HALEY <(?-c.1775)> Kittery, ME
" 8. MARY BRYAR (1785-7?) Kittery, ME
12. ..... GOODWIN
11. 2
12. EMOCH DILL <1712-£1768)> YorkK, Morth Yarmouth, ME
13. RUTH PARSONS (1711->1768) York, Morth Yarmouth, ME
14. ABMNER COFFIN (¢1782~-7?)> Mewbury, MA? Falmouth, ME
15. MARY ROLLINS (?-?2)

V. 18. ANDREW HALEY (?7-1725) Kittery, ME
17. ELIZABETH SCAMMON (?-?) Kittery (?>, Cape Porpoise, ME
18. WILLIAM BRYAR (?-7) Kittery, ME
19. SARAH EASTMAN (?-?2)
290. ?
21. ?
22. ?
23. ?
24. JOHN DILL (1666-[1788-17161> York, ME
25. SARAH HUTCHIMNS <(?7-2)
26. 7
27. ?
28. STEPHEN COFFIMN (1664-1725> Neuwbury, MA
238. SARAH ATKINSOMN (1865-1724/5)
39. ?
31. 7

VI, 32. AMDREW HALEY (?-c.1697)> Isles of Shoals, Kittery, M
33. DEBORAH WILSON <(7-?)
34. HUMPHREY SCAMMOM <(c.1648-1727) Kittery, YorK, Cape Porpoise, ME
25, ELIZABETH ..... (?-?
38. RICHARD BRYAR ¢(7?-?) Meubury, Ipsuich, MA
37. ELEAMOR UWRIGHT (?-1672)>
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38. ..... EASTMAN
39.
10.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47. ?
48. DANIEL DILL ([1628-331-<1721) York, ME
43. DOROTHY MOORE (?-<1833/4)
59. ..... HUTCHINS
5t. ?
s52. ?
53. ?
?
?

> JICS RN JE RS BRSNS

54,

5S.

56. TRISTRAM COFFIN <16832-1704) Brixton, Devon, England? Meuwbury, A
S7. JUDITH GREEMNLEAF (c.1626-?) Ipsuich, SuffolkK, En3land:? Mawbury , MA
S58. ..... ATKIMNSON

59. ?
60. ?
682. ?
63. ?

I. 1. ELIZABETH MABEE GETCHELL ¢1808-1857) St. Stephen, N.B.

II. 2. SAMUEL GETCHELL <c.1788-1868) Gouldsboro, ME? St. Stephen, N.B.
3. JAME McDOUGAL (1782-1866) St. David's Ridge, St. Stephan, N.B.

II1. 4. BENJAMIN GETCHELL (1731-7?) Scarborough, Machias, ME:? St. Stephen, M.B,
5. ?
8. JOHN MecDOUGAL (?-7?) Scotland: St. Stephen, Touwar Hill, M.B.
7. MARY McGREGOR (?-?) St. Staphan, Touer Hill, N.B.

IV. 8. JOSEPH GETCHELL <(c.1726-1822> Wells, Scarborough, Machias, ME
9. MARY MITCHELL <(BROLIN?) (?-?)

(NO OTHER KMOLN ANCESTORS IMN THIS GEMERATIOM)

V. 16. JOSEPH GETCHELL (1692-7) Berwuick, Wells, ME
17. EUNICE HATCH (c.17903-?) Wells, ME

(MO OTHER KNOWN ANCESTORS IN THIS GEMERATIOM)
VI. 32. SAMUEL GETCHELL (¢168S57-1710)> Salisbury, MA
33. ELIZABETH JONES (1679-1735) Amesbury, Salisbury, MA
34. SAMUEL HATCH (c.1660-~>1753) lells, ME
35. MARY LITTLEFIELD ¢?-?)
(MG OTHER KMNOWM ANCESTORS IN THIS GEMERATIOM)
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Generations

Wendell Springer- A tribute

In the death of Wendell Springer, the New Brunswick
Genealogical Society (in particular the Capital Branch
of which he was president) has lost a kind friend and

a conscientious and dedicated worker.

In his own quiet way, Wendell Springer did a lot for
genealogy in New Brunswick. No task daunted him and
following through was his guiding principle. Those of

us who worked close to him soon became aware of his interest

in, and full dedication to, the study of family history.

The Springer family has long been connected with tow-
boating on the upper reaches of the Saint John River.
Many of the records and artifacts of this era still
repose in the Sprigger homestead at Upper Kent, under
the tender loving care of Wendell's brother Edward.

It is perhaps this historical circumstance that nurtured
Wendgl1's interest in the people and things of the paste
To Wendell's widow Jean and the family, our Society
extends its sincere sympathy. Their loss is, in a way,
our loss too. Genealogy in New Brunswick is the poorer
by Wendell's passinge.

Kenneth E. Kanner,pres,
New Brunswick Genealogical Society.
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